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MEMORANDUM 

To: File 

From: Leah McCluskey, Professional Responsibility Administrato. 

Re: Department of Children and Family Services Investigation 

Date: September 14, 2006 

PRA attempted to reach Tom Hampson of the Department of Children and Family 
Services [DCFS] via phone on September 12, 2006 regarding a reported DCFS 
investigation that included interviewing Dorothy Janik, a secretary at St. Mary of 
Perpetual Help. PRA left a voice mail message for Mr. Hampson and requested a return 
phone call at his convenience. 

PRA received a return phone call from Mr. Hampson on September 13, 2006. Mr. 
Hampson was informed that PRA was calling to inquire about his investigation that 
brought him to St. Mary of Perpetual Help the week prior to speak with Ms. Janik. PRA 
explained that clarification was needed to determine if DCFS was investigating a matter 
involving the sexual abuse of a minor at St. Mary of Perpetual Help. Upon informing 
Mr. Hampson of the reason for the phone call, PRA noted the significant period of 
silence that followed. Mr. Hampson finally informed PRA that his reason for being at St. 
Mary of Perpetual Help the week prior ".. .relates to an older case that you don't probably 
have..." He added that Ms. Janik's name "...was provided to us [DCFS]..." 

As the discussion continued, Mr. Hampson was informed that PRA again wanted to 
clarify if whatever DCFS was investigating at St. Mary of Perpetual Help was something 
that needed to be known/documented in the Office of Professional Responsibility. When 
asked what he was investigating, Mr. Hampson informed PRA that it was ".. .nothing he 
could talk about..." As PRA asked more specific questions, Mr. Hampson provided the 
information that the priest that this matter involves is one that"... you [the Archdiocese of 
Chicago] already know about..." Also when asked, Mr. Hampson stated that the priest 
was already out of ministry and was alive. 
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Mr. Hampson remarked, ".. .1 don't know if you know anything about Dorothy Janik..." 
to^vhichP^Aresnonded that she did not. As per Mr. Hampson, Ms. Janik ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ has worked at numerous parishes in the area. Mr. Hampson 
stated that the matter that he spoke with Ms. Janik about does not concern St. Mary of 
Perpetual Help. He mentioned ".. .Fr. Craig and some of the others..." as priests who 
were involved in this current investigation that led him to Ms. Janik. Mr. Hampson noted 
that the investigation does not involve the current pastor of St. Mary of Perpetual Help, 
Rev. Donald Craig. Referring back to his previous mention of Fr. Craig, Mr. Hampson 
remarked that Fr. Donald Craig is not related to the "Fr. Craig" who is included in his 
current investigation. 

When asked, Mr. Hampson stated that this current investigation is not based upon a 
recent call to the DCFS Hotline. Mr. Hampson clarified that the investigation is 
"...based on material already received from you [the review of files in the Office of 
Professional Responsibility]..." He stated that he is "... following leads..." and that Ms. 
Janik's name came up after speaking with other individuals during his investigatioa Mr. 
Hampson stated that he informed Ms. Janik that this investigation did not have anything 
to do with her or with Fr. [Donald] Craig. He stated that this investigation is concerning 
".. .a very old incident.. .where [Dorothy] Janik used to work..." and again clarified that 
the incident occurred "...years ago..." Mr. Hampson reiterated that he is "...following 
up on leads..." based upon "...other cases you [the Archdiocese of Chicago] gave us 
already..." 

PRA again stated that she wanted to ensure that Mr. Hampson's investigation that 
brought him to Ms. Janik and St. Mary of Perpetual Help did not involve the alleged 
abuse of a current minor by a cleric and/or lay employee of the Archdiocese of Chicago. 
Mr. Hampson again stated that his investigation is concerning an old case and that if it 
was a current case, that DCFS "...would let you [PRA/the Archdiocese of Chicago] 
know..." He then remarked, "We're treating these cases differently.. .they're older..." 

With Mr. Hampson's comment referring to information provided to DCFS by the 
Archdiocese of Chicago, PRA assumes that Mr. Hampson was referring to the former 
Rev. Robert Craig and the substantiated allegations of sexual misconduct against him. 
According to Archdiocesan Archives, Fr. Robert Craig's history of assignments is as 
follows: 

May 8, 1974 through August 1977 - St. Aloysius 
August 10, 1977 through June 8,1982 - All Saints-St. Anthony 
June 8, 1982 through June 9, 1987 - St. Ann [on Leavirt Street] 
June 9, 1987 through October 1,1993 - St. Mark [in Chicago] 
1990 through 1993 - Medical Leave of Absence 
October 1, 1993 - Resigned active ministry 

Prior to ending the phone call, PRA informed Mr. Hampson that the female who 
accompanied him to the interview of Ms. Janik left a billfold behind. Mr. Hampson 
expressed his surprise and asked if PRA had the billfold. PRA stated that she believed 
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that Ms. Janik still had the billfold and asked who the woman was who accompanied him 
so that it could be returned to her. Mr. Hampson stated that a woman named Judith 
Dunning accompamed him to see Ms. Janik and that she was currently out of town, 
When asked by PRA if Ms. Dunning "... was another DCFS worker..." Mr. Hampson 
agreed. Mr. Hampson stated that he would inform Ms. r^inning upon her return about 
her billfold and would instruct her to contact Ms. Janik. 

PRA thanked Mr. Hampson for the return phone call Mr. Hampson may be reached at 

Cc: Rev. Daniel Smilanic, Cardinal's Delegate to the Review Board 
Jimmy Lago, Chancellor 
Rev. John Canary, Vicar General 
Rev. Vincent Costello, Vicar for Priests 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of Professional Responsibility T ^ ^ S r PO Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois, 60690-1979 

(312) 751-5205 
Fax (312)751-5279 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO Francis Cardinal George, 0 M I 
Ralph Bonaccorsi, Assistance Ministry 
Rev James Kaczorowski, Vicar for Priests 
Jimmy Lago, Chancellor 
Leah McCIuskey, Office of Professional Responsibility 
John O'Malley, Legal Services 
Rev Daniel Smilanic, Archbishop's Delegate to the Review Board 
Rev Edward D Grace, Vicar for Pi iests 

LI* 
FROM Laura Neri-Palomino, Administrative Assistant 

Office of Professional Responsibility 

DATE October 14, 2004 

RE |PFR-06]Craig, Robert (Resigned)/Anonymous 

It is extremely important that you forward copies of any and all documentation pertinent 
to this case to this office within 5 business days of receipt of this memo to ensure that the 
investigation of this matter be properly handled 

Thank you 

Attachment 

cc Most Rev Raymond Goedert 

..' OP l 4 
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Leah McCluskey - Craig/Anonymous (PFR-06) Pagel 

From: Janet Leonatti 
To: McCluskey, Leah 
Date: 10/5/04 10:58AM 
Subject: Craig/Anonymous (PFR-06) 

Leah, 

Laura sent me info from your file on this allegation. It is basically notes of a phone conversation with 
McBrady dated 11/9/99 and 11/16/99 re: an anonymous letter to the Cardinal re: Craig. I have tried to 
track down the letter and noone seems to have a copy. Would you please do a memo to all concerned 
(including the Cardinal) and ask for a copy. Without it, do we even have an allegation? 

Thanks, 

Jan 

CC: Lago, Jimmy 

AOC 001656 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
Office of the Archbishop . . ^ P P ' r ? . 155 E Superior St 

Chicago, Illinois 60611 

October 6, 2004 

Ms. Leah McCluskey 
Office of Professional Responsibility 
676 N. St. Clair St. 
Chicago, IL 60611 

Dear Ms. McCluskey, 

I am writing to you in order to formalize my handwritten note of September 30, 2004 in 
response to your letter of September 23, 2004, regarding the matter of Robert Craig, a priest of 
the Archdiocese of Chicago who resigned from priestly ministry many years ago, and the 
allegations of sexual misconduct that were made against him by ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | This matter 
was discussed by the Professional Responsibility Review Board at their meeting of September 
18,2004. 

I accept the Review Board's determination that there is reasonable cause to suspect that 
Robert Craig engaged in acts of sexual misconduct with a minor prior to his resignation from 
priestly ministry. 

Since this is a matter which must be referred to the Congregation for the Doctrine of the 
Faith for further instruction as to how to proceed, I will refer the matter to that Congregation and 
ask for their assistance. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

-3«vy^^T\<<^ Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Francis Cardinal George, O.M.I. 
Archbishop of Chicago 

Ecclesiastical Notary 

cc: Most Reverend Raymond E. Goedert, Vicar General 
Rev. Daniel A. Smilanic, Cardinal's Delegate 
Rev. Patrick R. Lagges, Judicial Vicar/Vicar for Canonical Services 
Reverend James T. Kaczorowski, Vicar for Priests -::_---™^~~------ - ~ 
Mr. Ralph Bonaccorsi, Assistance Minister : p 1 r i i J | L i ^ j L J C 
Mr. Jimmy Lago, Chancellor i L< I 
Mr. John C. O'Malley, Director of Legal Services • k {\ \ j 2'. "-



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Archbishop 155 E Superior Si 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 

October 6, 2004 

Ms. Leah McCluskey 
Office of Professional Responsibility 
676 N. St. Clair St. 
Chicago, IL 60611 

Dear Ms. McCluskey, 

1 am writing to you in order to formal i/.e my handwritten note of September 30, 2004 in 
response to your letter of September 23, 2004, regarding the matter of Robert Craig, a priest of 
the Archdiocese of Chicago who resigned from priestly ministry many years ago, and the 
allegations of sexual misconduct that were made against him by ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | This matter was 
discussed by the Professional Responsibility Review Board at their meeting of September 18, 
2004. 

I accept the Review Board's determination that there is reasonable cause to suspect that 
Robert Craig engaged in acts of sexual misconduct with a minor prior to his resignation from 
priestly ministry. 

Since this is a matter which must be referred to the Congregation for the Doctrine of the 
Faith for further instruction as to how to proceed, I will refer the matter to that Congregation and 
ask for their assistance. 

Thank you for your assistance in this matter. 

Ecclesiastical Notary 

Sincerely yours in Christ. 

Francis Cardinal George, O.M.I. 
Archbishop of Chicago 

cc: Most Reverend Raymond E. Goedcrt, Vicar General 
Rev. Daniel A. Smilanic, Cardinal^ Delegate 
Rev. Patrick R. Lagges, Judicial VicarA/icar for Canonical Services 
Reverend James T. Kaczorowski, Vicar for Priests 
Mr. Ralph Bonaccorsi. Assistance Minister 
Mr. Jimmy Lago. Chancellor 
Mr. John C. O'Malley, Director of Legal Services 

^ .',. ' /• i 
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Victim Statement Abstract 

This abstract replaces the summary prepared by Leah McCluskey, Professional Responsibility 
Administrator for the Archdiocese of Chicago's Office of Professional Responsibility, of Victim 
N's statement, given to Ms. McCluskey on May 25, 2004, formalizing his allegation of sexual 
abuse against Fr. Robert Craig. According to Victim N's statement, he met Fr. Craig when he 
was in the sixth grade at St. Ann's. Towards the end of seventh grade, Fr. Craig invited a group 
of boys including Victim N to go swimming. Fr. Craig wrestled with the boys, groped them and 
watched them shower. On some occasions, Fr. Craig invited Victim N to the rectory at St. 
Mark's parish to study. During overnight stays at St. Mark's rectory, he fondled, groped and 
digitally penetrated Victim N. Victim N was abused by Fr. Craig approximately 30 to 40 times 
between seventh grade and tenth grade. 



Victim Statement Abstract 

This abstract replaces the summary prepared by Leah McCluskey, Professional Responsibility 
Administrator for the Archdiocese of Chicago's Office of Professional Responsibility, of Victim 
O's statement, given to Ms. McCluskey on May 5, 2004, formalizing his allegation of sexual 
abuse against Fr. Robert Craig. According to Victim O's statement, he met Fr. Craig when he 
was in seventh grade for religious classes. Fr. Craig took Victim O to the zoo, swimming, and 
bought him gifts. Fr. Craig showered with Victim O and fondled his genitals in the shower. On 
overnight trips to the rectory at St. Ann's and later at St. Mark's, Fr. Craig fondled Victim O in 
his room at the rectory. Victim O reported that he was sexually abused on numerous occasions 
between seventh grade and ninth grade. 



ARCHDIOCESE.OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Chancellor I K a J a l V Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

(312)751-S220 
Fax (312) 751-5381 

November 19, 1991 

Dear Ed, 

This is just to inform you that Bob Craig's assignment at 
St. Mark's has been officially concluded. He will remain on 
administrative leave. Since he has been away from St. Mark's for a 
considerable amount of time, it seems best not to make any mention 
publically of the official conclusion of his assignment. If you 
think otherwise, please let me know. 

Bob continues to reside at the Cardinal Stritch Retreat 
House and mail can be sent to him in care of the Vicar for Priests. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Fraternally yours in Christ, 

Reverend Robert L. Kealy 
Chancellor 

The Reverend Edward J. Maloney 
St. Mark Parish 
1048 N. Campbell Ave. 
Chicago, Illinois 60622 

AOC 001661 



ARCHDIOCESE .OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Archbishop Post Office Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690 

(312)751-8230 
Fax (312) 337-6379 

November 14, 1991 

Dear Bob: 

I appreciate the fact that our meeting the other day was 
very difficult for you. I know that it was very difficult for me 
also. I am very grateful for the full cooperation which you have 
given. 

At this time, it is necessary to formally end your 
assignment at St. Mark's and to confirm your administrative leave. 
During these next weeks, I know you will be prayerfully considering 
your options. Father Pat O'Malley will soon be providing you with 
further information about the Our Lady of Guadalupe Center run by the 
Servants of the Paraclete in Cherry Valley, California. 

Bob, be assured that you have a special place in my daily 
prayers and that I will do everything possible to help you. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

Archbishop of Chicago 

$u*£ /6>u^ 
Chancellor 

The Reverend Robert D. Craig 
Cardinal Stritch Retreat House 
Box 455 
Mundelein, Illinois 60060 

be: Rev. Patrick J. O'Malley 
Rev. Kenneth Velo 



Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: File (P. O'Malley) 

DATE: Nov. 12, 1991 

RE: Robert Craig. 

1. The Cardinal met with Bob Craig on this day. Also present were Bishop 
Goedert, Pat O'Malley and Andy McDonagh. Bob said he would listen carefully 
to what the Cardinal said. The Cardinal told him there would be no more 
public ministry. He is too great a risk. And the Cardinal said he needs to 
protect Bob and the people of the Archdiocese. 

2. What could he possibly do as a priest, Bob asked. He could be placed under 
very tight supervision and he could celebrate Mass in a private way for the 
communi ty. 
^ ^ ^ | . The Cardinal also explained very carefully for Bob what does it mean 
to resign from the priesthood, what does it mean to be laicized. Bob said he 
needed to reflect on it more. We offered him two possibilities: 

A. To resign from the priesthood or 

B. Not to resign and to move into a supervised setting such as 

2. We said that we would work with him to effect whatever needs to be done 
at this point. The meeting was difficult and rather lengthy -- for abcut an 
hour and a half. 



Off. (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

I, Robert Craig, as evidence of my good faith and sincere desire to be 
cooperative with the Archdiocesan authorities, freely accept the following 
conditions and will abide by them until such time as the same Archdiocesan 
authorities determine otherwise: 

1. Under pain of suspension, I will refrain from being in the company 
of any and all minor children, under the age of 18, without another adult being 
present; and if such eventuality does occur, I will take leave of that child 
immediately. 

2. I will leave my assignment at St. Mark Church on Thursday, Oct. 4; 
and while still there, I will be under the direct supervision of the pastor, 
Rev. Edward Maloney. 

I will cooperate fully 

For the time being, I will live 
during which period I will refrain from all public priestly ministry, 

without the explicit knowledge and permission of the Vicar for Priests or the 
Cardinal. And under no circumstance will I have any contact with minors, unless 
another adult is present. 

5. I also recognize that I must be under supervision ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | , 
and I agree to accept as my direct supervisor whomever the Vicar for Priests shall 
designate; and I will remain in contact with this person in accord with the di­
rectives given me. 

Signature: 

Signature: 

<r6^ZT/x: 

Rev. Raymond PJ Goedert 
Vicar for Priests 

DATE: rMu 2~j /f?0. 

AOC 001664 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of Professional Responsibility T f y K f f - Post Office Box 1979 
' " i " ™ 1 Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

Leah R. McCluskey, MSW,LSW *&& 1-800-994-6200 
Administrator V 312-751-5279 (fax) 
312-751-5205 
lmccluskey@archchicago.org 

Patricia J. Zacharias, LCPC, CADC, CEAP 
Assistant Administrator 
312-867-8793 
pzacharias@archchicago.org 

MEMORANDUM DRAFT 
To: File-PFR-06 

From: Leah McCluskey, Professional Responsibility Administrator 

Re: RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION OF SEXUAL MISCONDUCT AGAINST 
REV. ROBERT CRAIG [RESIGNED] MADE BY| 

Date: January 11, 2007 

Date of Conference Call: January 10, 2007 Time of Conference Call: 2:30 pm 

Participants in Conference Call 
Mr. Robert Craig 
Mr. Patrick Reardon, civil attorney for Mr. Craig 
Rev. Vincent Costello, Vicar for Priests 
Ms. Leah McCluskey, Professional Responsibility Administrator 

Conference Call 
PRA arrived at the Vicar for Priests Office shortly after the 2:30 pm scheduled meeting time. 
Rev. Vincent Costello initiated the conference call with the former Rev. Robert Craig and his 
attorney Patrick Reardon just after 2:30 pm. Fr. Costello reached Mr. Craig and Mr. Reardon at 
Mr. Reardon's office. 

Fr. Costello and PRA began by asking Mr. Craig and Mr. Reardon if they had any questions or 
concerns prior to continuing the phone call. Mr. Reardon stated that he and Mr. Craig did not 
have any questions and suggested that PRA begin with reading the allegation. 

PRA proceeded to read Mr. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H allegation against Mr. Craig in its entirety. 

After PRA read the entire allegation, Mr. Reardon stated that a response to M r . ^ ^ ^ ^ H 
allegation would not be provided due to the "...pending litigation [of a different matter involving 
Mr. Craig] involving the same attorney [Jeff Anderson]." 

AOC 001665 
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RESPONSE-PFR-06 
January 10, 2007 
Page 2 

Mr. Reardon then requested that PRA forward a copy of Mr. ̂ ^^^^al legat ion to him. When 
asked by PRA, Mr. Craig indicated that he did not need to have a copy of the allegation and that 
having a copy sent to Mr. Reardon would be sufficient. 

Fr. Costello and PRA thanked Mr. Craig and Mr. Reardon for their time. It was agreed that if 
Mr. Craig and/or Mr. Reardon had any additional questions to either contact Fr. Costello or PRA. 

Mr. Robert Craig Date 

Leah McCluskey, Administrator Date 

Rev. Vincent Costello, Vicar for Priests Date 



To: The file 
From: V. Costello 
Re: Bob Craig (resigned) 
Date: April 7, 2006 

Father Peter McQuinn phoned to speak about someone he knew during his first 
assignment, St. Mark Parish. Pete told me that his pastor at the time, Father Ed Maloney, 
mentioned thathethought that this man, ^ ^ ^ ^ | h a d some involvement with Bob Craig. 
Pete said tha t^^^^Bhad serious problems: | 

AOC 001667 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of Professional Responsibility P.O. Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

(312)751-5205 
Fax: (312) 751-5279 

www.archchicago.org 

M E M O R A N D U M 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Ralph Bonaccorsi, Assistance Ministry 
/Rev. Vince Costello, Vicar for Priests 

v Rev. Edward D. Grace, Vicar for Priests 
Jimmy Lago, Chancellor 
Leah McCluskey, Office of Professional Responsibility 
John O'Malley, Legal Services 
Rev. Daniel Smilanic, Archbishop's Delegate to the Review Board 
Patricia Zacharias, Office of Professional Responsibility 

Laura Neri-Palomino, Administrative Assistant 
Office of Professional Responsibility 

January 23, 2006 

[PFR-06] Craig, Rev. Robert (Resigned^ 

Attached is a copy of a new allegation received by this office on 1/23/06. We are 
opening a file and Patty Zacharias, Professional Responsibility Assistant Administrator will 
begin the Review Process by attempting to arrange an interview with ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | Please 
advise this office of any information you may have in your files regarding Craig, Rev. 
Robert/| 

It is extremely important that you forward copies of any and all documentation pertinent 
to this case to this office within 5 business days of receipt of this memo to ensure that the 
investigation of this matter be properly handled. 

Thank you. 

Attachment 

cc: Bishop-Elect George Rassas, Vicar General 

http://www.archchicago.org


BURKE, WARREN, MACKAY & SERRITELLA, EG 
22ND FLOOR IBM PLAZA 

330 NORTH WABASH AVBNUB 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611-3607 

TELEPHONE (312) S4O-700O 
FACSIMILB (312) 840-7900 " 

JAMES A. SHMUTSLLA www.burkelaw.coia 

Daecr DIAL NUMBER 
(312)840-7040 
jstfritella@burke bw.com 

January20, 2006 RECEIVED 

JAN' 2 3 2006 
VIA FACSIMILE (651-297-65431 & U.S. MAIL ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL RESPONSIBILITY 

Mr. Jeffrey R. Anderson 
Jeff Anderson & Associates 
E-1000 First National Bank Building 
332 Minnesota Street 
Saint Paul, MN 55101 

Re: ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ J R e v . Robert Craig 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

I am following up on your letter of January 12, 2006 regarding the above matter. I have passed 
your correspondence on to Ms. Leah McCluskey, the Professional Responsibility Administrator of the 
Archdiocese of Chicago. It is my understanding that someone from her office has been or will be in 
contact wilh you about this matter. As you know, either you or your client can contact Mr. Ralph 
Bonaccorsi (312-751-8267), Assistance Minister of the Archdiocese, for pastoral assistance or therapy 
at the Archdiocese's expense from a licensed therapist of your client's choice. 

. We will be responding to your request for a tolling agreement with a separate letter. 

Please direct your communications about this matter to the undersigned, 

Very truly yours, 

James A. Serritella 

^/4^^jU^>^ 

cc: Leah McCluskcy (via facsimile) 
Ralph Bonaccorsi (via facsimile) 

http://www.burkelaw.coia
http://bw.com


Mr. Jeffrey R. Anderson 
January 20,2006 
Page 2 

bcc: Reverend Edward Grace (via facsimile) 
Reverend Vincent Costello (via facsimile) 
John CMalley (via facsimile) 
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CRAIG, ROBERT 

Birth Date 

^^H 

- DENNIS 

Place 

Chicago, Illinois 

Nationality of; 
Father: ^ ^ ^ ^ M f r i s h , Bohemian -
Mother: ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ B ' A l t t e r i c ^ n 

Home Parish(ea): 

15k Q$Sffifd Matella 

Ordination Date 

5-8-74 

living Yes j ^ N c -

Living JL-T e S ^J^° 
Language Skills 

Not Shown 
Deacon Internship: 
St. Boniface, Chicago 

Dace of 
Appointment 

ASSIGNMENT Charge 

<w 

Date Left 

TNW VR-74 
Ltr eff:8-10-77 

Tcc:6=llk6~l&jZ 

6 / 8 / 8 7 
1 2 / 2 7 / 9 0 

io/n/Qo 
1 0 / 0 1 / 9 3 

Date of 
Appointment 

fir. Alovsins Chiirrh. Ch i ron 

All Saints, St, Anthony. Chicagn 

2 St, Ann ftirlsh. fLeavitt Street •> 
S c . Mark, Chicago 
C a r d i n a l S t r i t c h R e t r e a t House 

Mftdical teflve of absence 
Le f t a c t i v e M i n i s t r y 

EXTRAORDINARY APPOINTMENTS 

Associate 

A^Hnrifltfi,, 
Aftfln^iAt* 
As s o c l a t e 

Charge 

LOT: 6*10-77 

rr.r*ri-11 ferial ft 

L-%-%1 
WJ7-9& 

1 0 / 0 1 / 9 3 

1 0 / 0 1 / 9 3 

Date Left 

'82 

AOC 001671 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of Professional Responsibility i m B S T P ' ° ' B o X l 9 7 9 

Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

(312) 751-5205 
Fax:(312)751-5279 

June 24, 2004 

Mr. Robert Craig 
C/o Mr. Patrick Reardon 
221 N. LaSalle Street 
Suite 1938 
Chicago, IL 60601 

Dear Mr. Craig, 

I want to thank you and Mr. Reardon for taking the time to speak with Rev. James T. 
Kaczorowski and myself the other evening. 

Enclosed you will find a copy of the draft report written based uponourphone 
conversation that took place on June 10, 2004, concerning M r . | ^ ^ ^ | ^ ^ | allegation 
of sexual misconduct against you. Please make any changes necessary to ensure the 
accuracy of the report and return it in the enclosed envelope. If you feel that the report is 
accurate as written, please sign and date the report on the appropriate lines and return it to 
me in the same manner. 

Mr. Craig, I ask that you return the report to me by July 8, 2004 so that I may continue to 
move this matter forward. Once I have a final copy of the report as indicated by the 
appropriate signatures, I will return a copy to you for your records. 

Please know that you may contact me at [312] 751-5205 with any questions or concerns. 
Also know that your Vicar for Priests, Fr. Kaczorowski continues to be available to you 
and may be reached at [312] 642-1837. 

McCluskey 
Professional Responsibility Administrator 

Enclosure 

AOC 001672 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office of Professional Responsibility i & l i i P r P O ' B o x 1 9 7 9 

Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

(312) 751-5205 
Fax:(312)751-5279 

MEMORANDUM f ^ D A C T 

To: File - PFR-06 ^ 

From: Leah McCluskey, Professional Responsibility Administrator^/ / 

Re: RESPONSE TO ALLEGATION OF SEXUAL MISCONDUCT OF A 
MINOR AGAINST REV. ROBERT CRAIG [RESIGNED] MADE BY 

Date: June 21, 2004 

Date of Meeting: June 10,2004 Time of Meeting: 9:00pm 

Present at Meeting 
Mr. Robert Craig 
Mr. Patrick Reardon, attorney for Mr. Craig 
Ms. Leah McCluskey, Professional Responsibility Administrator 
Rev. James T. Kaczorowski, Vicar for Priests 

Conference Call 
Mr. Patrick Reardon contacted PRA via phone from his home just prior to the scheduled 9:00pm 
meeting time. Mr. Reardon then contacted Rev. James T. Kaczorowski via phone so that all 
could be linked together for the conference call. Mr. Robert Craig was present at Mr. Reardon's 
home and as a result, was also a part of the conference call. 

After introductions were made, PRA asked Mr. Craig if he had any questions or concerns 
regarding the process of having an allegation of sexual misconduct of a minor made against him. 
Mr. Reardon indicated that he and Mr. Craig had spoken prior to the phone call and as a result, 
did not have any questions. It was agreed that PRA would forward a copy of Mr.| 
allegation to Mr. Reardon. 

PRA then began by reading M r . ^ ^ ^ J allegation against Mr. Craig, the second of two 
allegations of sexual misconduct reaotothe accused during the June 10th meeting. PRA read the 
allegation in its entirety without any interruptions from either Mr. Craig or Mr. Reardon. 
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Mr. Reardon provided a response to both the initial and Mr. ̂ ^ ^ ^ | allegation [on behalf of 
Mr. Craig] once the second of the two allegations was read to the accused. As per Mr. Reardon, 
he informed Fr. Kaczorowski earlier due to the fact that Mr. Craig is not a priest seeking 
assignment in the Archdiocese of Chicago and is not "looking for a review of [Mr. Craig's] 
fitness for ministry," they would not offer a response to the allegation. Mr. Reardon also shared 
his feeling that "the statute [of limitations] has run" on M r . ^ ^ ^ ^ f allegation of sexual 
misconduct against Mr. Craig. 

Fr. Kaczorowski then suggested that Mr. Craig offer some sort of specific response to the 
allegation and mentioned the Review Board's future review of this matter. As Mr. Craig's 
attorney, Mr. Reardon verbally declined Fr. Kaczorowski's suggestion/advice that the accused 
respond to Mr. ̂ ^ ^ ^ | allegation. Mr. Reardon then statedthat if he feels that any additional 
response is warranted upon his receipt of a copy of Mr. ^^^^Hallegation, he [and Mr. Craig] 
would provide a written response. 

Mr. Robert Craig reviewed this report and his signature is a statement of agreement of the 
accuracy of what he/his attorney Mr. Patrick Reardon shared in the June 10, 2004 conference 
call. The conference call lasted for approximately 40 minutes. 

Robert Craig Date 

Leah McCluskey, Administrator / \ Date 

-> / 4 l?/flS 

Rev. James T. Kaczorowski Date 

Cc: Review Board Members 
Rev. Daniel Smilanic, Cardinal's Delegate to the Review Board 
Rev. James Kaczorowski, Vicar for Priests 
Mr. Patrick Reardon, Attorney 
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mOH JSM' ANUthiON ANJ ASSUClAilS i n n i JO 04 l ] OS/': i , ) . i m / n o jyfeOOfthjao p « 

Privileged amd Confidential 

vi<? sexually abused by Fr. Robert D. Craig from approximately 1986 to 1991, 
when^HRyas between 12 and 17 years old. The abuse occurred numerous times, mostly at 
the rectory at either St. Ann's or St. Mark's (both in Chicago). 4 B H k s currcndyMveare old. 
He came to know F«. RuWil Craig tluuugli llro thuivh 

^ ^ ^ B w a s sexually abused by Fr. Robert D. Craig fi"om approximately 1987 to 1990, when 
^ | was between 13 and 16 years old. The abuse occurred numerous times, mostly at St. 
Mark's in ChicajjtK^^Bis cuTrently^years old 
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March 8, 2004 

VIA FEDERAL EXPRESS 

Mr. Jeffrey R. Anderson 
Jeff Anderson & Associates 
E-1000 First National Bank Building 
332 Minnesota Street 
Saint Paul, MN 55101 

Re: 

Dear Mr. Anderson: 

7ather Robert Craig 

Per our discussion, I am following up on your letter of January 28, 2004 regarding the 
above matter. I have passed your correspondence on to Ms. Leah McCluskey, the Professional 
Responsibility Administrator of the Archdiocese of Chicago. It is my understanding that she has 
been in contact with you about this matter. As you know, either you or your client can contact 
Mr. Ralph Bonaccorsi (312-751-8293), Assistance Minister of the Archdiocese, for therapy from 
a licensed therapist selected by your client at the Archdiocese's expense while this matter is 
being processed. 

We would also note that on February 10, 1993, Mr. ^ ^ ^ ^ | m e t with Rev. Cletus Kiley, 
who was then the President of Niles College Seminary, to discuss the fact that Father Craig had 
tried to fondle Mr. ̂ ^ ^ | two times and had boys swimming nude at the Mundelein College 
pool. At that time, Father Kiley told M r . ^ ^ ^ | that Mr. ̂ ^ ^ | h a d the right to report this to 
the Illinois Department of Children and Family Services and to the Illinois State's Attorney's 
Office. Father Kiley also suggested to him that it might be important for him to do this right 
away. We do not know whether Mr. ̂ ^^^Bfollowcd up on Father Kiley's suggestion. Father 
Kiley also arranged an interview for N l r ^ ^ ^ ^ J f o r admission into the Mercy Home for Boys & 
Girls independent living program. 
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Please direct any correspondence about the claim you are pursuing to me. 

Very truly yours, 

James A. Serritella 

cc: Leah McCluskey 
Ralph Bonaccorsi 
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bcc: Reverend James Kaczorowski 
Reverend Thomas Tivy 
John C. O'Malley 

AOC 001678 
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VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax:(312)642-4933 

Memo t o F i l e 
From: Rev. Patrick O'Mailey 
Date: 2/24/95 
Re: Robert Craig 

Some^^ojeback in late 1993, 
^^^^^^^^^| In speaking to" Ralph Bonaccorsi this morning, 
2/24, Ralph mentioned that a ̂ ^^^^^|^^Hhad come forward to 
the archdiocese looking for somehelp^^^^^^( is the young man 
whose family first came forward on Robert Craig. Bonaccorsi will 
keep me informed as to what is happening in this matter. I will 
alert Craig that ̂ ^ ^ ^ | has come forward. 

On 2/24/95 I spoke to Robert Craig over the phone. He will be 
able to get health insurance through his employers but he does 
not think it will be available until March 1. He is covered to 
that point. I told him to call me back in case there is a 
problem and they are not able to do it immediately. 

I told him of the call from ̂ ^^^1 to Ralph Bonaccorsi. I told 
him that I would keep him informed as to the outcome of the 
meeting between Bonaccorsi and 



ARCHDIOCLSE.OF CHICAGO 

Office of the Archbishop " K r f i - d f r POM Office Box 1979 
i m a m * / Chicago. Illinois 60690 

September 29, 1993 

Dear Bob: 

In light of your recent letter and also following your 
conversation with the Vicars for Priests, I hereby accept your request 
to resign from the active ministry, effective October 1, 1993. 

Please be in contact with Father O'Malley regarding any 
particular question you may have. Also, in order that your resignation 
as a priest may be fully recognized canonlcally, may I suggest that you 
petition the Holy See to seek dispensation from the obligations of 
priesthood through laicization. Please contact Father David Hynous, 
O.P., for his assistance in this regard. I am sure you will find him 
most helpful. He can be reached at (312) 751-8211. 

Bob, I know this decision was made after a great deal of soul 
searching and prayer and was not an easy one for you to make. Know of 
my prayers for you during this time of transition. Thank you for the 
work you did through these nearly twenty years of service to the 
Archdiocese. May you draw satisfaction from the ministry you rendered 
to God's people. 

With cordial good wishes, I remain 

Sincerely yours in Christ, 

A^^t^>oc^^ r&Co f //rchl/ishop of Chicago 
Ecclesiastical Notary 

Reverend Robert D. Craig 
P.O. Box 712 
Mundelein, Illinois 60060-0712 

cc: Reverend Patrick J. O'Malley 
Reverend David M. Hynous, 0.P 

/ 

AOC 001680 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax:(312)642-4933 

Memo 
To: Mr. Steve Sidlowski 

Fitness Review Administrator 
From: Rev. Patrick O'Malley 
Date: 9/25/93 
Re: Robert Craig 

Robert Craig is a client of ours who is being paid through 
your office. He recently sent me a memo of his 
transportation expenses for September. Althoughliet^raveled 
1,092 miles back and forth to work, to school ,^^^^^^^^^ he 
is to receive only $198 additional transportation money. He 
is already receiving money toward the payment on his car. In 
addition, he had to spend $40 for an application for a 
limited license to work in nuclear medicine. 

Therefore I would ask that you please send him a check for 
$198 plus $40 which would come to $238. Craig's present 
address is: 

Robert Craig 
P.O. Box 712 
Mundelein, IL 60060-0712 

Craig will be resigning shortly and will no longer be on your 
payroll after 9/30/93. 

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter. 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax:(312)642-4933 

Memo to Cardinal Bernardin 
From: Rev. P. O'Mailey 
Re: Rev. Robert Craig 
8/14/93 

Fr. Robert Craig, presently in residence at the Retreat 
House, and I have been talking about his future. As you are 
aware, Bob is one of our neediest people. At the same time, 
he has been among the most cooperative, the most remorseful, 
and the most active in examining his own life and what lies 
ahead for him. 

Given the fact that, at this time, he does not look forward 
to living under tight supervision for the rest of his life, 
he sees two options for himself: 

a) Check out the Cistercian monastery at Snowmass near Aspen 
to see if the life would appeal to him, and to see if they 
would be open to his coming there. At this very time, Bob 
is in Colorado at the monastery. 

b) Resign from priesthood, seek an exit package, move on in 
his life. 

My own sense, unless something changes drastically, is that 
he is close to resigning. Therefore we have prepared an exit 
package within the monetary range approved by you and the 
Advisory Board for two other priests with whom we are working 
on a severance package. If you approve of its initial 
direction, I will present it to Bob. 

The program is summed up on the final page of this agreement. 
The agreement itself is no different than the other ones we 
have prepared. Please look at the numbers we are proposing 
and then let us know your thinking. Do not sign this yet. 

Were he to remain in our care, Bob would continue to receive 
^ ^ ^ H H m H H I ^ I ^ B H s uP e r visi o n/ basic care, etc. for the 
r e s O O T ^ ^ u C T n u e the initial outlay is high for this 
package, it is no more than what we would be putting out for 
expenses during the next 3-4 years. 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

Off. (312)642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

Memo t o F i l e 
From: Rev. P a t r i c k O'Malley 
Date : 6 /5 /93 
Re: Robert Craig 

I met with Bob Craig on 6/4/93 at the Retreat House. I 
explained to Bob that the move from Mercy Hospital of Vianney 
House will be taking place shortl^andt^haj; the Cardinal 
wants him to move into the new ̂ I ^ ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ I setting. He 
does not have to do it at exactl}^The!3ame^time as the others 
and so we worked out the following schedule: 

1 - Bob would finish up his courses at Lake County College 
towards the end of June. He would live at the Retreat House 
and be subject to the monitoring of its directors. 

2 - He would then take a trip to Snowmass Trappist monastery 
in Colorado. Along the way he would stop off to see the 
facility that Fr. Bertin Miller has for the Wounded Brothers 
project. This might be a possible residential setting for 
Bob in the future. Bob would work out an itinerary for me 
and he and I would go over it to set up ways of being in 
contact. 

3 - When Bob comes back he knows that he will have to move 
somewhere. There are three possibilities: 

A. Resignation from priesthood with working out of a 
formal exit package; 

B. Residence at ̂ ^ I ^ ^^^^^^H with all the supervision 
that that would entail; 

C. Taking up residence at the Wounded Brothers project 
in St. Louis, with the possibility of somewhere down 
the line going even to the monastery at Snowmass. 

4 - 1 spoke to Bob about the meaning of Canon 1044 and that 
the canonists were looking into it to see if he fell under 
it. According to Bob there is very little he does these days 
by way of actual ministry. An occasional private Mass and 
that is all. His schedule is very, very busy. He is doing 
quite well at his studies but is feeling the pressure. 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

Memo 
To: Mr. John Jurcenko 
From: Sr. Joyce Raden 
Date: 6/2/93 
Re: Self-Employment Tax 

Fr. Patrick O'Malley asked me to send you a copy of the Self-
Employment Tax form for Fr. Robert Craig. Please reimburse 
him for 1/2 of the $1,172 final amount. The check for $586 
should be mailed to: 

Rev. Robert Craig P.O. Box 455 Mundelein, IL 60060 

Thank you. 



OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

NILES COLLEGE 
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY 

7135 N. HARLEM AVENUE 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60631 

(312)631-1017 • (708)647-8028 
FAX: (708) 647-2258 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Rev. John Canary, Vicar for Priests 

Rev. J. Cletus Kileypg^ 

February 10, 1993 

After your call in which you indicated to me that it may be necessary to report the situation of 
a former student at the seminary, to the Department of Children and Family 

Services or to the State's Attorney's Office, I indicated to you that I had consulted an attorney 
about this over the phone and that a preliminary opinion indicated that I was not obliged to do 
so. I have, as you know, complied with the Archdiocesan policy which does require me to 
report any instance of sexual misconduct by a priest to the appropriate diocesan authorities. 

Today, I also met with 

1. I reviewed with 

and took the following measures: 

the situation he shared with me earlier. 

I advised^^H that he had rights and that he had the right to 
report this to the Department of Children & Family Services and to 
the State's Attorney's Office. 

I suggested to ̂ ^ B that it may be important for him to do this within 
the next year or two if not presently. 

I advised ̂ ^ ^ | that Dr. Ralph Bonaccorsi is the Victims Assistance person 
for the Archdiocese of Chicago, and should^^H need to discuss his situation 
or seek further assistance in dealing with it, he should feel free to call 
Dr. Bonaccorsi. I told ^^Hthat^would inform Dr. Bonaccorsi of the fact 
that I had communicated this to ^ ^ | and that at some time, he may expect a call. 

I informed ^ ^ ^ | t h a t because of his situation and of others I am awaiting a legal 
opinion that will clarify whether, as the head of a school, I must report 
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Rev. John Canary 
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Page 2. 

this incident to theDepartment of Children & Family Services and the State's 
Attorney. I told^^^pnat should the legal opinion indicate that I must report 
this, that I would do so to comply with the law. I also told ^ ^ B s i n c e his 
situation did deal with the misconduct of a priest, I had to report this to the 
Archdiocese. He indicated to me that he understood this. 

^ ^ ^ | d i d express concern to me that he would not want a lot of publicity about his name or this 
incident. This is certainly understandable for an eighteen year old. 

cc Ms. Joan Cherry, Attorney 
Mr. Ralph Bonaccorsi 
Mr. John O'Malley 
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OFFICE OF THE PRESIDENT 

NILES COLLEGE 
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY 

7135 N. HARLEM AVENUE 
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60631 

(312)631-1017 • {708)647-8028 
FAX: (708) 647-2258 

TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

RE: 

Fr. John Canary 

Fr. Clete KileyJkjC* 

January 28, 1993 

( C O N F I D E N T I A L ) 

I am writing this memorandum to you in regard to the situation of ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B a recent 
student at Niles College. I shared the substance of this memo with you on Friday, January 22, 
1993. 

He mentioned Fr. Bob Craig was his parish priest, 
and then asked me if I knew where he was now. 

icademic record indicated that he was the Freshman of the Year 
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I got to know Fr. Bob Craig at St. Ann's. 
him to go to 

He and his best friend, 
I suggests that Fr. Craig encouraged 

Periodically, ̂ ^Hwould remain after t h e ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B ^ r o u P t 0 visiLHepreitymuchirusted 
me with bits of his history at each visit. It is important to note that: ^ ^ B B ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ J S t . 
Ann's was my first parish assignment, that Fr. Craig is my classmate. ^ ^ H i s aware of all of 
this. 

went on to describe to me what had occurred to him. He told me he was about 13 years 
old at the time. He told me of a priest who let him and other friends stay over at the Rectory. 

On another occasion,^^Hdescribed being asleep in the Rectory guest room. He awoke with 
the priest sleeping next to him. The priest had his hand on his leg. ^ ^ ^ ^ a i d he moved over. 

AOC 001688 



He indicated that the priest told him and other boys on occasions when they stayed at the 
Rectory, that they should just wear briefs and that it was better for their genitals if they slept 
nude. The priest took ̂ ^ | a n d other boys to swim at Mundelein Seminary's pool. The priest 
always insisted for health reasons that they swim nude. 

He told me that the group of friends, 
i n c l u d i n ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ P ^ ^ I were all talking about priests being horny 
one time. He went on to say that the group weresaying that "Father Bob was horny", but all 
were quick to agree that he was still a nice guy. ^ ^ 1 reported ^ ^ B as saying something like 
"Yeah, but be careful if you stay overnight with him/ 

agreed that Father Bob was a nice guy, who might have a real problem. 

It is my sense that ^ ^ ^ | revelations are truthful, and perhaps only the tip of the iceberg. I 
have no way of knowing. I am repeating this situation to you for your disposition according to 
Archdiocesan Policy. I also care for this young man. He deserves attention and care, and so, 
at your suggestion, I am also forwarding this to Dr. Ralph Bonacorrsi, who oversees assistance 
for victims of clerical misconduct. 

Please advise me if there are other steps 1 am required to take in this situation. 

AOC 001689 



I must add that my fear foi^^Bis that he could end up in a dead-end, or worse, he could end 
up dead. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ I ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ I The 
has been a mixed experience for him, to say the least. 

Thank you for your attention. 

cc Dr. Ralph Bonacorrsi 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

Off: (312)642-1837 
Fax:(312)642-4933 

M e m o 
To: 
From: 
Date: 
Re: 

Rev. Patrick Pollard, PRMAA 
Rev. Patrick O'Malley A\, 
1/16/93 Irk 
Rev. Robert Craig \J T vU 

Fr. Craig is one of our clients and has been a:;Jcending 
classes at the College of Lake County. These classes are 
designed to help him in his efforts to re-dirsct his 
vocational circumstances. He has recently paid out $1,191.52 
for courses, training, equipment, books, etc. 

I would ask you to reimburse Fr. Craig to that amount — 
$1,191.52. Please send the check to him at tnis box number: 
P.O. Box 712, Mundelein, IL 60060-0712. Thank you very much 
for your attention to this matter. The expense for this 
should be charged to the Fitness Review Administrator Office. 

AOC 001691 



A g r e e m e n t be i;-v;>en Ko'oert 0. Grai^r and s u p e r v i s o r y sa.n"f 
r o :n, /-(I i n s 1 a i 1 v m on i t or ing 

1 ) The supervisors wall .keeo a detailed lof. or my whereabouts. 
I will submit to them each morning a form with my schedule 
for the day to be placed in the notebook I will provide for 
such use. 

2) The supervisors will have 2k- hour access to my living quarters. 

3) Per request, I will provide them with access to my financial 
records, such as checkbook^credit card statements, phone bill. 

h-) I will supply to them when possible, proof of my activities, 
in the form of receipts from restaurants, admission stubs, etc. 

5) 
Upon return from anywhere off grounds, I shall notify my super­
visors on a form delivered to them-of my arrival and the time. 

6) I will have 2k- access to ̂ ^^^^^^^^^^^|, as needed. 

7) I will continue my original agreement signed in October of 1990, 

8) ontinue 

9) I will continue to fill out a weekly ̂ ^ ^ ^ J ^ ^ ^ M inventory 
and would be willing to do this daily for^aper^d of time 
in the beginning of my supervision and turn them in at my 

Please add comments, suggestions, in the space I have provided. 
Thank you for your consideration. 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax:(312)642-4933 

October 2, 1992 

Rev. Robert Craig 
Cardinal Stritch Retreat House 
Post Office Box 455 
Mundelein, Illinois 60060 

Dear Bob, 

I received the bills from the Lake County School and 
passed them on to the PRMAA. They will be sending you a 
check shortly. 

As for the salary, I did authorize on August 17 an 
increase. Last year you were receiving $1,229.75. This year 
you should be receiving $1,291.66 per month to reflect the 
increase. I know you did not receive that increase for July 
and so I also instructed them to include the additional 
$61.91 for July and August in your September check. 

I hope everything will work out for the best in your new 
studies. Again, if I can be of help, please call. Take care. 

Fraternally yours, 

Rev. Patrick O'Malley 
Vicar for Priests 

AOC 001693 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
VtCAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE, SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

August 13, 1992 

Rev. Robert Craig 
Cardinal Stritch Retreat House 
Post Office Box 455 
Mundelein, Illinois 60060 

Dear Bob, 

Just to bring you up to date, I have not yet submitted 
your request to the Advisory Board nor have I spoken 
seriously to Jim or Dan at this time. The reason I have held 
off was because of the most recent development, namely the 
turning over of your files to the States Attorney's office. 
We'll wait to see what comes out of that circumstance. It's 
my hope that things will work out well. After that we can 
begin to make some preparations for the future. I hope 
everything is going along well with your studies and work. 

Fraternally yours, 

Rev. Patrick O'Malley 
Vicar for Priests 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

645 NORTH MICHIGAN AVENUE. SUITE 543 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60611 

Off: (312) 642-1837 
Fax: (312) 642-4933 

Memo t o F i l e (POM) 
Re: Robert Craig 
7 /17/92 

On J u l y 13, 1992, I spoke t o Mrs. ^ ^ ^ ^ J t h e mother of t h e 
boy who f i r s t ^ a m ^ o r a a r ^ t o b r i n g e i n E ^ l e g a t i o n a g a i n s t Fr . 
C ra ig . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ ^ V ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ I I informed her t h a t t h e r e c o r d s 
for Craig had been subpoenaed by t h e S t a t e ' s A t t o r n e " ' 
Off ice 
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Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: F i le (P. O'Malley) 

DATE: Nov. 22, 1991 

RE: Robert Craig 

1 . On Nov. 2 1 , I brought up before the Advisory Board a scenario tha t Brian 
Cos te l l o , Andy, Ralph and myself had come up with on Nov. 19, 1991. Bob does 
not want to go to ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ f l ^ ^ H - I t i s too f a r away from 
h is en t i r e support system. So, we would have to f i n d him some care i n s t i t u t i o n 
around the mid-West somewhere. 

2 . I brought up the p o s s i b i l i t y of Craig staying a t the Retreat House in Munde-
l e i n once B i l l C lout ier is removed. We would never again put a pedophile i n to 
the Retreat House. We would have other arrangements. My suggestion is tha t Bob 
be l e f t out at the Retreat House i f i t i s a l l r i g h t wi th Dan and Jim. Then the 
S is ters would also be brought in to the loop wi th regard to superv is ion. We would 
inform the seminary a u t h o r i t i e s tha t he i s the re . We might even th ink o f in form­
ing the p r inc ipa l over a t Mt. Carmel High School, j u s t to a l e r t him to the f a c t 
tha t he should not be allowed over there. 

3 . Bob w i l l continue to do the work he i s present ly doing, almost l i k e procurator 
work a t the Retreat House. They only have a par t - t ime maintenance man as i t i s 
and he has been making good use of his time helping in tha t regard. Under the 
s t r i c t e r superv is ion , Bob would have to check in and out wi th Dan or Jim or i f 
ne i ther of them were a v a ^ a M e ^ ^ H h t h e l o c ^ ^ u p e r i o r ^ H e w o u l d have to con-

the | ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ I He be r e ­
viewed regu la r l y by t h e i M c a r f o ^ P r T e s t s w h o w o u l c l also be in touch wi th h is 
supervisors and t h i s arrangement would l a s t t f o r one year , a t which time i t would 
be reviewed. There would be no l i m i t to the extent of time tha t Bob would spend 
a t Mundelein. Pat O'Malley w i l l t a l k to Dan Cough!in and Jim Doyle about t h i s . 



Off (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Rev. Kevin Spiess 

FROM: Rev. Raymond Goedert > 

DATE: April 23, 1991 

RE: Rev. Robert Craig --
Social Security Reimbursement 

1. In accord with diocesan policy, I would appreciate it if you would authorize 
the reimbursement owed to Robert Craig in an amount equal to 1/2 his self-
employment tax. I am enclosing a oopy of his Schedule SE showing that he paid 
$ 1,788.00. 

2. I might just mention that at our last meeting of the Vicar for Priests' 
Advisory Committee on April 16, we agreed that clients of the Vicar for Priests' 
office should be reimbursed by the Pastoral Center, with the amount being assess­
ed against the Vicar for Priests' office. 

3. Fr. Craig 
Mundelein, IL 

's check should be sent to him at: 
60060-0712. 

Rev. Robert Craig, P.O. Box 712, 

Copy: Rev. Robert Craig 



Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Ms. Connie Bruno 
Ms. Patricia Durbin 
Rev. Edward Fialkowski -^ J' 

FROM: Rev. Raymond Goedert \J 

DATE: Jan. 19, 1991 

RE: Rev. Robert Craig 

This is just a note to inform you that Rev. Robert Craig, a client of mine, 
perfers that his mailing address remain as St. Mark's Church, 1048 N. Campbell 
Ave., Chgo., IL 60622. If you have an address other than that, I would appreciate 
it if you would make the necessary change. 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Mr. Andrew Pollard 

FROM: Rev. Raymond Goedert _' y 

DATE: Jan. 12, 1991 

RE: Rev. Robert Craig 

1. Rev. Robert Craig, a client of mine, has been living at the Cardinal Stritch 
Retreat House for most of the month of December and will continue to reside there 
until we are able to re-locate him. 

2. In view of the fact that we ordinarily reimburse a "host rectory" such as 
Little Flower, $400 per month for the care of my clients, I would appreciate it 
if you would do likewise for the Retreat House. I would suggest, therefore, 
that a check payable to Cardinal Stritch Retreat House in the amount of $400 
be sent to the Director of the Retreat House, Rev. Daniel Coughlin at the end 
of each month. The address of the Retreat House is: Cardinal Stritch Retreat 
House, Box 455, Mundelein, IL 60050. 

Off: (312) 642-1837 

copy: Rev. Daniel Coughlin 



Office of the Chancellor 

(312) 751-8220 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

POST OFFICE BOX 1979 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60690 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Fr. Ray Goedert 

From: Fr. Bob Kealy JU ^ 

Re: Fr. Bob Craig 

Date: January 11, 1991 

This is just to let you know that Jac Treanor at the 
Archives and Records Center has not heard from Bob Craig as yet. May 
he expect to hear from Bob or has Bob decided not to pursue that? 



Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: File (R. Goedert) 

DATE: Dec. 28, 1990 

RE: Robert Craig 

1 . I called Mrs. 
to see how she an 

he mother of I 
are doing. 

I just wanted 

AOC 001701 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

Off- (312) 642-1837 

December 27, 1990 

Rev. Robert Craig 
Cardinal Stritch Retreat House 
Box 455 
Mundelein, Illinois 60060 

Dear Bob, 

I am enclosing a check in the amount of 
$88.79 to reimburse you for the medical 
expenses. I hope that your stay at the 
Retreat House is a beneficial one for you. 

|had indicated to me that 
it would be helpful for you to be active and 
said that you were doing some work at Alverno's 
as you had previously indicated to me. I 
talked to Bob Kealy and he said that he would 
check into the Archdiocesan Archives to see 
whether or not you could be helpful to them. 
Perhaps you have already heard from someone 
on this. 

With best wishes, Bob, for a happy New 
Year, I remain 

Fraternally) yours, 

/ 

Rev. Raymond medert 



CHECK ft 6 1 3 6 
AMOUNT 

OF INVOICE DEDUCTIONS BALANCE 

384 CRAIG, REV. ROBERT REIMB. MEDICAL EXPENSES 88.79 

88.79 
DETACH BEFORE DEPOSITING 

PRIESTS' RETIREMENT AND MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION 
ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

2-3 
710 

NO.06136 
CONTINENTAL ILLINOIS NATIONAL BANK 

AND TRUST COMPANY OF CHICAGO 

REV, 

Pay to the order of 

ROBERT CRAIG 

Date Check No. 

1 2 / 1 7 / 9 0 6136 

Amount 

$ * * * * * # * # * * 8 8 . 7 9 

PRIESTS' RETIREMENT AND-MUTUAL AID ASSOCIATION 

AOC 001703 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

Off: (312) 642-1837 

October 16, 1990 

Rev. Robert Craij 

Dear Bob, 

At a meeting with Jim Serritella and Carrie Huff, subsequent to 
our last conversation on Oct. 8, I discussed the conflict of interests 
that has arisen in regard to the list of names and addresses I had 
asked you to provide. While recognizing that Mr. Tuite's advice is 
designed to protect you from the possibility of further incrimination, 
the Archdiocese also has responsibilities that it cannot ignore. 
Primary among these, of course, is the necessity to provide professional 
counseling to those victims who need it and wish to avail themselves 
of this service at no expense to themselves. 

As mentioned above, Bob, I am painfully aware of the conflict of 
interests that this situation creates. I would appreciate your dis­
cussing this with Mr. Tuite and would ask that he be in touch with Mr. 
Serritella, so that we might resolve this impasse as soon as possible. 

With prayers for you and your mother, Bob, I remain 

Fraternally yours, 

Rev. Raymond!Goedert 1̂ 

AOC 001704 



Off (312)642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: Rev. Robert Kealy 

FROM: Rev. Raymond Goedert / 

DATE: Oct. 12, 1990 

RE: Robert Craig 

^M 

1. Robert Craig, ordained in 1974, has been the Associate Pastor at St. Mark's. 
The mother of ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ • ^ ^ ^ • v i s i t e d with me on Sept. 24 and accused Bob of 
inappropriate conduct with her son, dating back to when he was a minor. I inter­
viewed Bob the followinqda^^^Isubsequeirtl^i^fen^d^^ 

as to the ̂ ^^^gg^^g^^^^m^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^g 
2. I asked Bob to leave St. Mark's as of Oct. 4. He will be living at his 
mother's in^^^^Bfor the time being. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H His address will be: ^ ^ _ ^ ^ _ 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ His telephone number at his mother's will be ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ _ 
I would appreciate it if you would ask Connie to change his address immediately, 
so that all mail goes directly to him at his mother's. 

3. I am attaching a copy of the "memorandum of agreement" which Bob signed on 
Oct. 2. As you can see, I have asked him to refrain from all public ministry. 
I did give him permission, however, to concelebrate St. Gerard's anniversary 
Mass this weekend, as he had already been invited and his mother is unaware of 
his personal difficulty. 

4. While living in ̂ ^ ^ ^ H Bob's immediate on-site supervisor will be Fr. 
Dan Sullivan, the pastor of St. Gerardrs. He knows the Craig family well. 
I gave him the basic details of Bob's case and he agreed to keep in touch with 
Bobdui^iqth^speriod^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^J^HHH^H^HI^^^ 
^^^^^H^|^^^^|^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^^we^w^T^oei7f^^eTter 
position to determine Bob's future in ministry. 

5. I would appreciate it if you would give me a call so that I can bring you 
up-to-date on what is happening in this case. 



Off: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

BOO NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: File (R. Goedert) 

DATE: Oct. 12, 1990 

RE: Robert Craig 

1. I spoke to Dan Sullivan today. I explained everythi 

2. I explained to Dan that I had given permission for Bob to concelebrate 
the Jubilee Mass, as I did not want to create any wonderment on the part of 
his mother. However, apart from that one event, I told Dan that I had asked 
Bob to refrain from all public ministry. 

3. I explained the nature of Bob's problem, indicating that it is more than 
just one incident. I told him that there was a pattern in Bob's activity and 
that some of the things that he has done would constitute criminal behavior. 
For that reason, it is necessary to have someone serve as an on-site supervisor, 
checking on Bob periodically, etc. Dan agreed to do this. I told him to give 
me a call next week, after the Jubilee celebration, if he had any other questions 
to ask bout this. 

4. The news abou^Bo^cameas a shock to Dan, as he has a very high regard for 
both Bob and ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B * Dan said that he served asMfe^Hdeacon super­
visor and got to know him quite well. Dan's telephone number is 

A O C 001706 



OH: (312) 642-1837 

ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: File (R. Goedert) 

DATE: Sept. 24, 1990 

RE: Robert Craig 

Victim 1 is 20 years old 

was in shock, since 
Fr. Bob had been a close friend of the family for many years. 

4. Victim 1 graduated from Quigley Southl 
happened when ^ ^ ^^^^^^^^^|. He woul 
time. 

^ _ ^ ^__ The alleged "rape1 

lave been about 15 years old at the 

5. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | s a i d that she has known Fr. Bob for about 10 years. He was formerly 
assigned to St. Ann parish, ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H . Fr. Bob was very close to 
the family and would come over once or twice a week to pick up Victim 1 anc 

6. ^ ^ ^ ^ H said that Fr. Bob continued to come to their home after he left St. 
Ann's 2 or 3 years ago. The last time he was at their home was about 10 months 
ac 

7. Victim 1 told ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ B that the sexual encounters happened over a period 
c^^^rionths or so. He would stay overnight at the rectory. When I asked 
^ | ^ ^ ^ about this, ̂ | said that it was not uncommon for some of the Quigley 
poy^Tostay at the rectory overnight. Fr. Bob would help them with their home­
work and ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ B thought it was wonderful that her son was so close to a priest. 

AOC 001707 



i R\ Craig, 9/24/90 page 2 

8. Victim 1 told 
same way by Fr. Bob 
Victim 1, and they still live at 

at he thinks other boysweredealt with in the 
mentioned 2 of them, B ^ ^ ^ H both younger than 

9. I asked 
abuse is concerned 

exactly what Victim 1 told^H as far as the nature of the 
_ ^ | said that he did not go into detail. He simply said 

that Fr. Bob "rapedMnm, and not just once, but over a period of 6 months. 
Victim 1 told ̂ l i ^ ^ H that he was^leeping the first time that it happened. 

said that ̂ H didn't ask ̂ ^ ^ ^ P any further questions about it and that 
brought the matter up to^Hspiritual director who suggested that 

come to see me, 

10. I gave Victim 1 two appointment^|__, 
I asked ̂ ^ ^ ^ H to do everything in 

suade 
power to per-

to come to see me. 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

VICAR FOR PRIESTS 

800 NORTH CLARK STREET, SUITE 311 

CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60610 

TO: File (R. Goedert) 

DATE: Sept. 13, 1990 

RE: Robert Craig '74 

1 . Ed Maloney called from St. Mark's ̂ ^ ^ | ^ | . He called at 3:40 P.M. 

4. Ed said that Bob has kids on the second floor all the time. He spends an 
awful lot of time with kids. Right now Bob's mother is sick. For some reason, 
the burden of caring for the mother is Bob's and Larry seems not to get involved 
at all. 

5. After talking to Ed, I called Fr. Socias at Mid-town (421-8129). He is a 
Spanish priest from Barcelona and has been in the Philippines for 9 years, having 
come to this country just a year and a half or so ago. He spends a good deal of 
his time hearing confessions at Mid-town, Notre Dame Church and Five Holy Martyrs. 
This woman sees him almost every week for the last year or so. She doesn't want 
to cause any trouble, but she did tell him about her son, age 20 or 21 who men­
tioned to her about Fr. Craig. 

6. When I asked Fr. Socias just exactly what she said Craig did to her son, he 
said he didn't really go into it deeply with her. He did not want to give it 
too much importance. He simply told her to tell the pastor about it and then 
to make sure that her children don't hang around the rectory. Evidently a lot 
of them continued to see Fr. Craig even after he was transferred to St. Mark. 

7. In view of the fact that the woman doesn't speak English that well, I 
asked Fr. James if he would interview her again, together with the son, and try 
to get the complete story. After he hears from them, I asked him to give me a 
call. If possible, I would like to set up an appointment for the son before I 
confront Bob Craig on it. 

Off. (312) 642-1837 



Victim Statement Abstract 

This abstract replaces the summary prepared by Leah McCluskey, Professional Responsibility 
Administrator for the Archdiocese of Chicago's Office of Professional Responsibility, of Victim 
CT's statement, given to Ms. McCluskey on October 12, 2007, formalizing his allegation of 
abuse against Rev. Robert Craig. The alleged abuse consisted of one incident of fondling, which 
occurred in 1979 or 1980 when Victim CT was approximately 11 or 12 years old. The alleged 
abuse occurred at the All Saints - St. Anthony rectory. 



f 
ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

Office for the Protection of Children and Youth 
Office of Assistance Ministry 
Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 
Safe Environment Office 

P . 0 Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

312-751-5254, general 
312-751-8307, fax 

June 26, 2008 

/o Jen Anderson 
Jeff Anderson & Associates 
E-1000 First National Bank Bldg. 
332 Minnesota St 
St Paul, Minnesota 55101 

Please be advised that the independent Review Board met on May 31, 2008 and 
conducted a Review for Cause of your allegation of sexual misconduct against the former 
Rev. Robert Craig pursuant to Article §1104.10 of the Review Process for Continuation 
of Ministry. Mr. Craig is a resigned priest of the Archdiocese of Chicago. 

At a Review for Cause the Review Board determines, based on the information that has 
been gathered and made available to it, whether there is reasonable cause to suspect that 
the accused priest engaged in the sexual misconduct of a minor. 

In the Review for Cause of this matter on May 31st, the Board determined that there is 
reason to suspect that you were sexually abused by the former Fr. Craig. Cardinal 
George has accepted the Board's determination. 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at any time. I may be reached at 
[312] 867-8793. Also, please know that the staff of the Office of Assistance Ministry 
continues to be available to you and may be reached at [312] 751-8267. 

Sincerely 

Eeah McCluskey 
Director, Office for Child Abus^ Investigations and Review 

Cc Matt Hunnicutt, Office of Assistance Ministry 

lice-. ^ n 0'M<UI *i 
S c<sw\-e: *S Sero-h^-ll c<-

AOC 001711 



ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
Office for the Protection of Children and Youth 

Office of Assistance Ministry 
Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 
Safe Environment Office 

P 0 . Box 1979 
Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 

312-751-5254, general 
312-751-8307, fax 

June 3,2008 

RECEIVED 

UUN 0 5 2008 
ARCHDIOCESE Or CHICAGO 
OFFICE FOR CHILD-ABUSE 

INVESTIGATIONS AN0 REVIEW 

Cardinal Francis George, O.M.I. 
Archbishop of Chicago 
155 E. Superior Street 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Dear Cardinal George, 

Please be advised that the independent Review Board met on May 31,2008 and 
conducted a Review for Cause of ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | allegation of sexual misconduct against 
the former Rev. Robert Craig pursuant to Article § 1104.10 of the Review Process for 
Continuation of Ministry. Mr. Craig is a resigned priest of the Archdiocese of Chicago. 

The Board made the determination that in light of the information presented, therejs 
reason to suspect that the accused has engaged in sexual abuse of aminor^ >• f 

* ~ • 

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at [312] 751-5205. 

Sincerely, 

Leah McCluskey 
Director, Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 

^ 
0^: 

or* 
yfri 

AOC 001712 
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ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
Office for the Protection of Children and Youth ^ f t P. 0. Box 1979 

Office of Assistance Ministry ' T O M M T ^ Chicago, Illinois 60690-1979 
Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review IflHIr/ 312-751-5388 
Safe Environment Office \ W 312-751 -8307, fax 

MEMORANDUM 

To: Fi le-PFR-06 

From: Leah McCluskey, Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Revie 

Re: Craig, Rev. Robert [Laicized 

Date: December 20, 2007 

On October 12,2007, Mr. Matt Hunnicutt and I met with ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | and paralegal 
Jessica Arbour so that he could formalize his allegation of the sexual abuse of a minor 
against the former Rev. Robert Craig. 

During the October 12th meeting, ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ B noted that Fr. Craig would be at McGuane 
Park while he and his friends were playing t h e r e . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | also stated that Fr. Craig 
coached his fifth and sixth grade basketball teams and that some of the practices took 
place at McGuane Park. 

Attached is information that I found on the Internet about McGuane Park as well as its 
location in proximity to All Saints - St. Anthony Parish. According to the current 
Archdiocesan Directory, the address for All Saints - St. Anthony is 518 W. 28th Place 
and the address for McGuane Park as per the Chicago Park District Website is 2901 S. 
Poplar Ave. 

Attachments 



Chicago Park District: McGuane Park ^ Page 1 of 1 

Chicago Park District 

McGuane Park 
History 

First opened to the public in 1905, McGuane Park was originally known as Mark White Square The site was one often 
revolutionary parks created to provide relief to Chicago's tenement districts The other nine were Armour, Russell, Davis, and 
Cornell Squares, and Ogden, Sherman, Palmer, Bessemer, and Hamilton Parks Offering a variety of valuable recreational, 
educational, and social services to their surrounding communities, these ten properties soon influenced the development of 
other parks throughout the nation 

McGuane Park's original name honored Mark White (1837-1891), revered superintendent of the South Park Commission for 
twenty years In 1960, the Chicago Park District renamed the park as a tribute to John F McGuane (1892-1960), who lived 
across the street from the park all of his life A veteran of World War I, McGuane was active in many CIVIC organizations and 
served as a member of the Chicago Park District Board of Commissioners for four years In 1972, the park's original fieldhouse 
was demolished and replaced with a new building and swimming pool 

Chicago Park District • Organized 1934 • Hortus in Urbe 

http://www.chicagoparkdistrict.com/index.cfm/fuseaction/parks.results.cfm 12/19/2007 

AOC 001714 
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Driving Directions from 518 W 28th PI, Chicago, IL to 2901 S Poplar^e, Chicago, IL Page 1 of 2 

-IfcWtUEST.c 
Star t : 518 W 28th PI 

Chicago, IL 60616-2508, US 

End: 2901 S Poplar Ave 
Chicago, IL 60608-5839, US 

Notes: 
Only text visible within note field will print. 

Directions 

Total Est. Time: 3 minutes Total Esjt. Distance: CL81 miles 

1 : Start out going EAST on W 28TH PL toward S NORMAL AVE. 

J i 2: Turn RIGHT onto S NORMAL AVE. 

3: Turn RIGHT onto W 29TH ST. 

4: Turn RIGHT onto S POPLAR AVE. 

5: End at 2901 S Poplar Ave 
Chicago, IL 60608-5839, US 

Distance 

<0.1 miles 

<0.1 miles 

0.5 miles 

0.2 miles 

Total Est. Time: 3 minutes Total Est. Distance: 0.81 miles 

http://www.mapquest.com/directions/main.adp?do=prt&mo=ma& 1 gi=ZHLkIbC 15K0%3... 12/19/2007 

AOC 001715 
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. Driving Directions from 518 W 28th PI, Chicago, IL to 2901 S Poplaigfce, Chicago, IL Pagi ;e2of2 

Start: 
518 W 28th PI 
Chicago, IL 60616-2508, US 

„ , J I—..—I l -Map'Oata-© 20O7 MAVTEQ -orTele'Attas 

End: 
2901 S Poplar Ave 
Chicago, IL 60608-5839, US 

© 2007. MapQuest Iric'. 'MapDate Jg20O7f NAVJEQ:or,,'&NDii 

All rights reserved. Use Subject to License/Copyright 
These directions are informational only. No representation Is made or warranty given as to their content, road 
conditions or route usability or expeditiousness. User assumes all risk of use. MapQuest and its suppliers assume no 
responsibility for any loss or delay resulting from such use. 

http://www.mapquest.com/directions/main.adp?do=prt&mo=ma& 1 gi=ZHLkIbC 15K0%3... 12/19/2007 

AOC 001716 
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jTearTivfepluskey - Re: Request for Information "PageTg 

S 

From: 
To: 
Date: 
Subject: 

Hi, 

Julie Satzik 
McCluskey, Leah 
12/19/2007 3:32:31 PM 
Re: Request for Information 

The priests at All Saints-St. Anthony were: 

1974 

1975 

1976-1977 

1978-1979 

Robert^^rajc 

1980-1981 

Robert D. Craig 

1 9 8 2 ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 

Robert^^raiQ 

Merry Christmas, 

Julie 

Julie A. Satzik 
Assistant Research Archivist 
Archdiocese of Chicago's 
Joseph Cardinal Bernardin 
Archives and Records Center 
711 W. Monroe 
Chicago IL 60661 

> » Leah McCluskey 12/19/2007 10:08 AM > » 
Hello Julie, 

When you have a chance, could you please send me a list of priests assigned to All Saints-St. Anthony 

AOC 001717 



[Leah MgCluskey - Re: Request for Information"" " Page 21 

y ~ — • ' 

from 1974 through 1982? I do not need the information until January 4, 2008. 

Thank you-and Merry Christmas! 

Leah 

Leah McCluskey, MSW, LSW 
Director, Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 
737 N. Michigan Ave., Suite 900 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 
Office: [312] 751-5205 
Fax: [312] 751-5279 
lmccluskev@archchicaqo.org 

AOC 001718 
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ADDITIONAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST ACCUSED 

Name of accuser: 

Date of Birth: 

Current age: 

Name of civil attorney: 

Date allegation received: 9/1/90 

Date allegation formalized: 

Date of initial incident of alleged abuse: 1986 

Date of last incident of alleged abuse: 1991 

Approximate number of incidents of alleged abuse: 

Brief summary of alleged abuse: alleges mutual masturbation; oral/genital contact with 
victim; penile penetration during sleepovers at parish residence 

Brief summary and date of response from accused: 

Stage of disposition by Review Board: substantiated by Administrative Review 

Additional allegations made by accuser: No 



ADDITIONAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST ACCUSED 

Name of accuser: 

Date of Birth: 

Current age: 33 

Name of civil attorney: Anderson/Pearlman 

Date allegation received: 9/27/93 

Date allegation formalized: 5/5/04 

Date of initial incident of alleged abuse: 1986 

Date of last incident of alleged abuse: 1991 

Approximate number of incidents of alleged abuse: more than one 

Brief summary of alleged abuse: ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ H came to know Fr. Cmmthroimh the 
church w/his mother's encouragement; Fr. Craig insisted on taking ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H p u l s e 
near his genitals; took place at St. Ann's and St. Mark's rectory - Field trips to UIC 
Swimming Pool 

Brief summary and date of response from accused: 6/10/04; As per Mr. Reardon, he 
informed Fr. Kaczorowski [Vicar for Priests] earlier due to the fact that Mr. Craig is not a 
priest seeking assignment in the Archdiocese of Chicago and is not "looking for a review 
of [Mr. Craig's] fitness for ministry," they would not offer a response to the allegation. 
Mr. Reardon also shared his feeling that "the statute [of limitations] has run" o n ^ | 

allegation of sexual misconduct against Mr. Craig, 

Stage of disposition by Review Board: 10/04; reasonable cause to suspect that the 
alleged misconduct occurred 

Additional allegations made by accuser: None 

AOC 001720 



ADDITIONAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST ACCUSED 

Name of accuser: Unknown 

Date of Birth: unk. 

Current age: unk. 

Name of civil attorney: unk 

Date allegation received: 5/1/97 

Date allegation formalized: N/A 

Date of initial incident of alleged abuse: unk 

Date of last incident of alleged abuse: unk 

Approximate number of incidents of alleged abuse: unk. 

Brief summary of alleged abuse: no information provided -- anonymous allegation 

Brief summary and date of response from accused: No response from Mr. Craig due 
to the fact that there are no specifics of allegation 

Stage of disposition by Review Board: Matter not reviewed by Review Board due to 
lack of detail of allegation 

Additional allegations made by accuser: None 



ADDITIONAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST ACCUSED 

Current age: 33 

Name of civil attorney: Anderson/Pearlman 

Date allegation received: 1/30/04 

Date allegation formalized: 5/25/04 

Date of initial incident of alleged abuse: 1987 

Date of last incident of alleged abuse: 1990 

Approximate number of incidents of alleged abuse: more than one 

Brief summary of alleged abuse: fondling under clothing and finger penetration 

Brief summary and date of response from accused: 6/10/04; as per Mr. Reardon, he 
informed Fr. Kaczorowski earlier due to the fact that Mr. Craig is not a priest seeking 
assignment in the Archdiocese of Chicago and is not "looking for a review of [Mr. 
Craig's] fitness for ministry," they would not offer a response to the allegation. Mr. 
Reardon also shared his feeling that "the statute [of limitations] has run" o n ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | 
allegation of sexual misconduct against Mr. Craig. 

Stage of disposition by Review Board: 10/04; reasonable cause to suspect that the 
alleged misconduct occurred 

Additional allegations made by accuser: None 



ADDITIONAL ALLEGATIONS AGAINST ACCUSED 

Name of accuser: 

Date of Birth: 

Current age: 37 

Name of civil attorney: Anderson/Pearlman 

Date allegation received: 1/23/06 

Date allegation formalized: 9/13/06 

Date of initial incident of alleged abuse: 1982 

Date of last incident of alleged abuse: 1985 

Approximate number of incidents of alleged abuse: more than 60 

Brief summary of alleged abuse: "massaging" over and under clothing by Fr. Craig 
that led to fondling; attempted anal sex by Fr. Craig; more than 60 incidents 

Brief summary and date of response from accused: 1/10/07; Mr. Reardon responded 
on behalf of Mr. Craig and stated that a response to ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | allegation would not 
be provided due to the ".. .pending litigation [of a different matter involving Mr. Craig] 
involving the same attorney [Jeff Anderson]." 

Stage of disposition by Review Board: 6/07; reasonable cause to suspect that the 
alleged misconduct occurred 

Additional allegations made by accuser: None 

Signature of Director: r — f ^ ^ ( f - ' ^ l [ i i y j i l l ^ r y \ Date: 2-J 5 
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Ms. Leah R. McCluskey 
Director 
Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review 
ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 
737 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 900 
Chicago, Illinois 60611 

Dear Ms. McCluskey: 

Hillard Heintze has completed the investigation requested in the March 20, 2008 case referral in the 
matter of Rev. Robert Craig. Attached you will find our investigative report which has been prepared 
as a confidential work document by Hillard Heintze for the sole use of the Archdiocese of Chicago, 
Professional Review Board. With this transmittal, one (1) original hardbound copy and one (1) 
electronic version are being submitted to you as Director, Office for Child Abuse Investigations and 
Review. 

Pursuant to the direction of the Archdiocesan Review Board, Hillard Heintze conducted an 
investigation in an attempt to gain insight and information into Robert Craig's tenure at All Saints-St. 
Anthony. Hillard Heintze interviewed thirteen individuals including one current priest and two 
former priests, along with five lay teachers. Additionally, two deacons were also interviewed, as well 
as three long-time parishioners who were active in the parish. 

Twelve of the thirteen persons interviewed did not offer any information to substantiate the 
allegations against Craig. The single exception w a s ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H , a deacon and the c u r r e n t ^ ^ ^ H 

^ ^ ^ ^ of All Saints-St. Anthony who stated he always had the suspicion that Craig may be 
involved in inappropriate behavior with juveniles. In addition to this exception, the investigation has 
noted several other key points, which have been documented as Key Findings. 

Should you need any additional information on our investigation, please do not hesitate to contact me 
at I 

Sincerely, 
HILLARD HEINTZE, LLC 

(yttfiuSte-^ 7^/jk^fy 

Arnette Heintze 
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

On March 20, 2008, Hillard Heintze received a request from the Office for Child Abuse 
Investigations and Review for investigative assistance in the matter of Rev. Robert Craig, a retired 
priest of the Archdiocese of Chicago. Specifically, we were requested to conduct interviews of 
persons who may have information relevant to the allegations presented b y ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ J 
Investigator Everett interviewed thirteen different individuals regarding this investigation. These 
interviews included one current priest, two former priests, along with five lay teachers, one being 
^ ^ • H who is now a Sister with the Benedictine Order of Adoration. Two deacons at All Saints-
St. Anthony Parish were also interviewed, as well as three long-time parishioners who were very 
active in the parish during the time frame in question. 

Twelve of the 13 individuals interviewed stated they had no reason to believe that Craig was ever 
acted improperly around or toward children. The lone exception was ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ H i , who stated he 
always had a "funny feeling" about Craig. ^ ^ ^ H further stated that he suspected that Craig liked 
young boys. Several of the people stated that Craig was a good priest and was well thought of by 
parishioners. 

Several of the individuals interviewed recalled Craig playing the guitar. Three of the persons 
interviewed recalled that Craig was in charge of the altar boys. Two people actually saw Craig dress 
like a clown and another heard that he did so. Four of the persons interviewed said Craig drove a 
Volkswagen van and another described it as a "beat up, funny looking" van. 

The investigation has noted several key points, which have been documented as Key Findings. 
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CASE REFERRAL TO HILLARD HEINTZE 

On March 20, 2008, The Office for Child Abuse Investigations and Review referred the Rev. Robert 
Craig matter to Hillard Heintze for further investigation. 

On March 21, 2008, Harvey Radney, Hillard Heintze Senior Vice President for Investigative 
Services, initiated a comprehensive case review of the Craig investigative file provided by the Office 
for Child Abuse Investigations and Review. 

On March 25, 2008, Radney assigned Investigator Dan Everett the primary responsibility of 
conducting the follow-up investigation. 

DETAILS OF INVESTIGATION 

Case Review 

From March 21, 2008 to March 24, 2008, Amette Heintze, Harvey Radney and Investigative 
Associate Jim Molloy initiated a comprehensive review of the investigative case and associated files 
in the matter of Rev. Robert Craig, which were provided by the Office for Child Abuse Investigations 
and Review. 

Interviews 
From April 1 to April 29, 2008, Hillard Heintze Investigator Dan Everett conducted the following 13 
interviews. While the interviews are summarized below, the complete memorandums of interviews 
are contained as attachments to this file. 

April 1,2008 - Interview of Fr. Anthony Adducci 
Fr. Adducci stated that Robert Craig arrived at All Saints-S t. Anthony after his departure from the 
parish. Fr. Adducci stated he did not know Craig very well. 

April3^008 - Interview of ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | (former p r i e s t ) ^ ^ ^ 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | s t a t e d he left All Saints-St. Anthony in 1977. ̂ ^ H stated that Robert Craig had taken 
his place in the parish. Other than saying Spanish masses with Craig, ^ ^ | stated he had little 
contact with him. ^ ^ H knew several parishioners, but stated he never heard negative comments of 
Craig. 

April 8,2008 - Interview of B ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B ^ ^ 
| stated she taught at All Saints-St. Anthony f rom^H until approximately^H-^H 

she was only familiar with one priest while she taughtschoo^tAll Saints-St. 
Anthony and that priest was Fr. Garbin who was the pastor at the t i m e . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H t aught the 
^ ^ | grade and later taught a class of b o t h ^ ^ | a n d ^ | grade s t u d e n t s ! ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | could not 
recall any priest by the name of Craig. 
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April 8,2008 - Interview of 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated she worked very closely with Craig since she participated in many guitar 
masses with him. ̂ ^^Bsta ted that Craig had participated in several functions involving the younger 
age group in the parish. ^ ^ ^ | stated that the children's parents monitored many of these functions. 

| stated she had never known Craig to act inappropriately around any children 

April 9, 2008 - Interview of 
| stated she was a long-time parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony Parish. 

| was very involved with the ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | and worked closely with Craig. 
She and her family became good friends with Craig and saw him on a regular basis. He visited their 
home several times. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated that her two children attended All Saints-St. Anthony and 
never had anything bad to say about Craig. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | felt Craig was a great priest. She never 
heard any stories or talk of Craig mistreating children in any manner. 

April 9,2008 - Interview of | 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ t a t e d he is a lifelong parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony and also a Deacon at the 
church, ^ ^ ^ f l was very good friends with Craig and they saw each other several days a week. 

^ ^ ^ • k n e w nothing of Craig's legal problems until after he had left the parish. At one po in t , ^^^ | 
visited Craig at St. Mary's in Mundelein, IL, and was informed by Craig that he was being "holed up 
there" and was there to protect himself— allegedly referring to accusations made against him of acting 
inappropriately around children.^^^|stated at no time during Craig's time at the parish did he ever 
hear any stories indicating that Craig had mistreated any children. 

April 10, 2008 - Interview of 
stated she was a teacher at All Saints-St. Anthony in the late 

| stated she was a very young teacher when she was at All Saints-St. Anthony. 
She did not get very involved in any activities in the parish or at the school. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | knew 
Craig, but had no dealings with him. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H never heard of Craig acting inappropriately 
around minor children. 

April 11, 2008 - Interview ofj 
I stated she taught 

worked with the ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | and on the Friday masses 
alongside C r a i g . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated Craig was extremely involved with the school, always visiting the 
classes and interacting with the children. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ | wanted it to be known that this wasstrictly in a 
positive manner. Craig took the initiative to direct several school plays^According t o ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ , the 
children at All Saints-St. Anthony appeared to like him very m u c h . ^ ^ J recalled that Craig drove a 
blue Volkswagen bus. 

| never heard of Craig mistreating any children. 

April 17,2008 - Interview of 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated she had been a life time parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthon 
involved with the parishjhowever, she always worked very closely with 
priest in the parish. ^ ^ ^ ^ | knew Craig, but never knew him very well. 
any wrongdoing by Craig. 
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stated he 
April 18,2008 - Interview of | 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated he has been a lifelong parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony. | 
hadbeeiiveryinvolved the parish. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ J ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H 
^ ^ B ^ ^ ^ | stated he had worked closer with Fr. Garbin than Crai^r^^^^Jstatedlie recalled 
Craig being a very good priest and a great guy. ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated he never heard of any stories 
indicating that Craig had mistreated children in the parish. 

April 23,2008 - Interview of 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B stated he was a long-time parishionerand Deacon at All Saints-St. Anthony. ̂ ^ ^ | is 
currently the ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | at the parish. ^ ^ ^ | spent a great deal of time at the parish rectory 
and around several of the priests who served at the parish. ^ ^ ^ | stated he had always felt that Craig 
might be acting inappropriately around children, especially teenage children. ̂ ^ ^ J indicated that 
on more than one occasion, he had seen Craig driving his Volkswagen van with several teen boys in 
the van. ^ ^ ^ H recalled Craig never getting along with Fr. Garbin, the pastor at the parish. | 
was also aware that Craig had been under "house arrest" at St. Mary's in Mundelein, IL. 
provided no specific evidence linking Craig to the mistreatment children, but had a "funny feeling" 
that Craig had an attraction for young boys. 

April 23, 2008 - Interview of ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | (former priest) 
| was intewiewedviaemailaridstate^ie had been at All Saints-St. Anmonyfrom 1975-

1980. ̂ ^ | w a s studying a t ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | and spent little time at the parish.^^J stated 
he never heard anything about Craig acting in an inappropriate manner around minor children.^^^| 
had no knowledge of Craig ever mistreating children in any manner. 

April 29^008^nterview of Sister] 
Sister | ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ( f o r m e r l y ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H ) stated she had taught at All Saints-St. Anthony from 
^ ^ | until ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H Sister^^HknewCraig rather well and saw him on a regular basis since 
she often filled in as the ̂ H at the rectory. Sister ̂ ^ | s t a t e d that Craig was well liked at the parish 
and was very good with the younger generation because Craig was young himself at the time. Sister 
^ ^ H never heard any stories or accusations that Craig mistreated children in any manner. 

Surveillance 
None conducted in this investigation. 

Research and Site Visits 
None conducted in this investigation. 

BACKGROUND CHECK 

No background check was conducted on any individuals for this investigation. 
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KEY FINDINGS 

FINDING # 1 : ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ s t a t e d that Father Craig played the guitar. This was confirmed by several 
of the persons interviewed in this matter. 

FINDING #2: ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H s t a t e d that Craig coached basketball and was his coach in the fifth and 
sixth grades. O n l y ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | said she remembered Craig attempting to get children involved in 
sports. No other person interviewed mentioned Craig being involved with sports at the school. 

FlNDING#3 stated Crai 
and Sister 

was in charge of the altar boys. This was confirmed by| 
(formerly ^ ^ ^ ^ H ) < 

FINDING #4: ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H stated Craig either rode a bike or drove a Volkswagen mini-bus. ^ ^ 
^ ^ | a n d Sister ^ ^ B both said they remembered Craig had a bicycle. Several other persons also 
confirmed that Craig had a Volkswagen or other model van. 

F lNDING#5j_J^^^^B stated Craig dressed up as a clown with make-up. This was confirmed by 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H an<i ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H who saw Craig dress this way, and b y ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ l who 
said he heard Craig dressed like a clown at times. 

FINDING #6: ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | said he saw Craig driving around in his beat up, funny looking van with 
several young boys on more than one occasion. ̂ ^ J said he had always felt Craig might be acting 
inappropriately around children, especially teenagers. ̂ ^ H w a s t n e o n l v person interviewed who 
expressed any concern with Craig's behavior toward children 
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ATTACHMENTS 

#1: Memorandum of Interview: Father Anthony Adducci 

Re: Case File PFR 06 - Craig 

From: Investigator Dan Everett 

Investigator Everett contacted Fr. Anthony Adducci via telephone on March 26, 2008 to arrange an 
interview regarding this confidential investigation. Fr. Adducci and the Investigator Everett meet on 
April 1, 2008 at Resurrection Health Care / St. Joseph's Hospital, which is located at 2900 North 
Lake Shore Drive, Chicago, IL 60657. 

Fr. Adducci is currently assigned as the Chaplain at Resurrection Health Care / St. Joseph's 
Hospital. Fr. Adducci stated he had served as a Deacon at All Saints-St. Anthony parish in 
1975 and 1976. Fr. Adducci was ordained in May of 1976 at which time he was assigned to 
St. Ferdinand's parish on the northwest side of Chicago. Fr. Adducci stated Craig did not 
arrive at All Saints-St. Anthony until after he had already left. Fr. Adducci knew of Craig, but 
never worked at any of the same parishes or on any other assignments with him. The other 
priests present at All Saints-St. Anthony during Fr. Adducci's time there was Fr. Garbin who 
was the pastor, Fr. ̂ ^ | and Fr. ^ ^ g . Fr. Garbin is now deceased, and it is believed Fr. 

Sis currently in Australia. Fr. Adducci stated that he had very little information on Craig 
d not really know him. 

Fr. Adducci stated that he still keeps in touch with some of the parishioners from All Saints-
St. Anthony parish, but had not heard any stories of any inappropriate behavior by Craig or 
any otherpriest assigned to that parish. Fr. Adducci recalled the ^^M at the rectory was 
named ̂ ^ ^ ^ | . It is believed that she is now deceased. The ̂ ^ ^ M w a s a woman named 
^ ^ E Fr. Adducci had no information on h e r ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ J 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | Fr. Adducci could not recall the names of any teachers or the 
principal that taught at the school. 

Fr. Adducci did recall a ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | teacher by the name o f ^ ^ | who was very involved 
with the parish and all the functions at both the school and the church. Fr. Adducci could not 
recall her last name, but stated he would attempt to obtain her last name and contact the 
investigator. When questioned, Fr. Adducci stated that the priests at All Saints-St. Anthony 
owned their own vehicles. Fr. Adducci stated if Craig drove a Volkswagen bus, he would 
have brought it with him when he was assigned to the parish. Fr. Adducci stated that he had 
never in the past, and presently has not heard any stories or has any knowledge of any 
inappropriate behavior toward minor children that took place at the parish. 
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#2: Memorandum of Interview: 

Re: 

From: 

Case File PFR 06 - Craig, 

Investigator Dan Everett 

Investigator Everett contacted ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | (former priest) via telephone on March 26, 2008 to 
arrange an interview regarding this confidential investigation. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | and the Investigator 
agreed to meet on April 3, 2008 a t ^ ^ H ' s place of employment located at| 

the ministry in 

stated he first met Robert Craig when he was leaving All Saints-St. Anthony's 
in 1977. Robert Craig t o o k ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ' s position in the parish. ^ ^ | stated that he never 
got to know Robert Craig very well. He stated they talked on the phone several times, and 
had alternated presiding over Spanish masses at St. David's parish in Bridgeport.^^^| had 
talked with Robert Craig, but did not know him well enough to describe his personality or 
personal conduct. ^ ^ ^ | never had any social contact with Robert Craig, but they often ran 
into one another. ^ ^ | did not recall any of Craig's other assignments as a p r i e s t . ^^^ 
stated as he stayed in touch with parishioners at All Saints-St. Anthony's he remembered 
hearing nothing but good things about the then Fr. Robert Craig. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | did not recall 
any of Craig's hobbies or past-time activities, but did indicate he remembered hearing that 
Craig liked to dress in clown costumes. ^ ^ B did not know what Craig enjoyed doing in his 
spare time, nor did he recall what type of vehicle Robert Craig had driven when he was at All 
Saints-St. Anthony. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H seemed to remember Robert Craig being in charge of the Altar Boys during his 
tenure at the parish. ̂ ^ ^ | again reminded the investigator that he was not assigned to All 
Saints-St. Anthony, and the above information was strictly hearsay. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated 
during his stay at All Saints-St. Anthony it was just him, Monsignor Garbin, and a Deacon 
named ^ ^ ^ ^ H who is now living in Australia. Fr. Garbin is deceased. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | 
stated he never heard any allegations of Robert Craig abusing minors until after Craig had left 
the ministry. 

stated that ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | was the church ^ ^ ^ B and was very involved in 
the Catechism classes at All Saints-St. Anthony in the 1 9 7 0 s . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated he knew of 
one other layperson that was very involved at the parish, but stated he would have to clear it 
with this person before he could reveal her name to the investigator. Investigator Everett will 
attempt to contact ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | and schedule an interview with her. 
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#3: Memorandum of Interview: 

Re: 

From: 

Case File PFR 06 - Craig/] 

Investigator Dan Everett 

Investigator Everett learned from his interview with ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | on April 8, 2008, that 
taught at All Saints-St. Anthony in the late 1970s. Investigator Everett contacted" 

I via telephone on April 8, 2008 and informed her that he was conducting a confidential 
investigation. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ • s t a t e d she had taught at All Saints-St. Anthony from ^ B until 
approximately^^!. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ f s t a t e d she was only familiar with one priest while she 
taught school at All Saints-St. Anthorry^Thatpriest was Fr. Garbin who was the pastor at the 
time. Fr. Garbinisnow deceased. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ a u g h t t h e ^ ^ H grade, and later taught a 
class of both ^ ^ ^ | and ̂ | gradestxjdentsT^^^^^^^^^^ could not recall any priest by 
the name of Robert Craig. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | does not recall any priest at the parish ever 
dressing up as a clown, nor does she remember any priest driving a Volkswagen van. ^ | 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated she was not able to supply him with any additional information on this 
investigation. 
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#4: Memorandum of Interview: 

Re: Case File PFR 06 - Crai 

From: Investigator Dan Everett 

Investigator Everett contacted ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H a lifelong parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony 
parish, telephonically on April 4, 2008. Investigator Everett and ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B met at her place of 
employment at I 

|stated she has been a lifelong parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony. | 
had been very involved in the parish ministry ̂ n^vluclitime Robert Craig was the head of the 
parish ministry and headed the liturgy team. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ | was the ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ v o r k e d very closely with Craig 
consideredherselfa very good friend of h i s T ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ I saw Craig at least three to four times 
a w e e k . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | first met Craig when he arrived at All Saints-St. Anthony. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | 
maintained contact with Craig until he left his assignment in the Pilsen neighborhood, which 
was directly after his assignment at All Saints-St. Anthony. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated Craig had been very involved in children's groups and was always trying 
to get children involved in sports and other activities. Craig always performed the Children's 
Liturgy at the Sunday service. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ H did recall Craig playing the guitar and also 
remembered Craig dressing in a clown costume on a few occasions, although she could not 
recall what the exact occasions were. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B recalled Craig driving a Volkswagen Van, and always took the children on little 
trips in the van. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ H recalled one trip where several parents and teachers along with 
Craig took a grour^jfchildren on a retreat. She indicated that Craig was never left alone with 
any children. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H recalled Craig smoking cigarettes and drinking beer on occasion. 
As far as ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H can recall, Craig was in charge of the altar boys his entire time at All 
Saints-St. Anthony. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B does not recall Craig spending an extraordinary amount of time with minor 
children in the parish, but did indicate that he had been affectionate with children, and would 
often publicly hug them, showing a sign of affection. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H wanted it to be known that 
Craig was very much loved in the parish at All Saints-St. Anthony. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H had no 
knowledge of any inappropriate behavior toward minor children by Craig during his tenure at 
the parish. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H requested that it be noted that the children in the parish absolutely 
loved Craig, due to the fact he always spent time with them, and took them places which 
many of their parents could not do. 

When asked if any other people in the p a r i s h ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H might know had any contact with 
Robert Craig, ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H h a c i m e i U i o n e d ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ f w h o was a Deacon at All Saints-St. 
Anthony p a r i s h a n d ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H w h o was a parishioner during the time that Robert Craig 
was present. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ I s t a t e d she had no additional information to add. 
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#5: Memorandum of Interview: 

Re: 

From: 

Case File PFR 06 - Craig/| 

Investigator Dan Everett 

During the April 8, 2008 interview of ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H > Investigator Everett learned that| 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B was very active in the parish at All Saints-St. Anthony in the late 1970s. 
Investigator Everett contacted ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ v i a t e l e p h o n e on April 9, 2008 and informed 
her he was conducting this confidential investigation. ^ ^ ^ ^ H requested the investigator conduct 
this interview via telephone rather than in person. 

stated she has been a parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony for many years. 
|and her family were very good friends with Robert Craig during Craig's assignment 

at All Saints-St. Anthony. | 
| worked closely with Craig while she 

performed these parish dutieSj^^^^B stated she had seen Robert Craig on a regular basis 
each and every week. ̂ s o n and a daughter that had attended All Saints-St. 
Anthony. I 

| recalled Craig dressing as a clown for some of the children's activities, but onl> 
remembered this as a very positive thing since he was working with the children.! 
also recalled Craig driving a Volkswagen bus and believed it to be blue in color.| 
stated she had never heard of any wrongdoing on the part of Craig while he was assigned to 
the parish. When asked, ̂ ^ ^ ^ | indicated that her children never had a bad thing to say 
about Craig. 

^ ^ ^ ^ | recalled Craig as an excellent priest who was a very caring person^raig always 
gave good homilies and liked to get people involved in church activities. ̂ ^^^^Utated she 
had heard of Craig having legal problems long after he had left the parish. | ^ ^ ^ ^ then 
stated she had nothing more to offer regarding Craig. 
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4 

#6: Memorandum of Interview: 

Re: 

From: 

Case File PFR 06 - Craig/| 

Investigator Dan Everett 

During the April 8, 2008 interview w i t h ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H , Investigator Everett learned t h a t ^ H 
H ^ l h a d been ver^ctive in the parish at All Saints-St. Anthony in the late 1970s. Investigator 
Everett c o n t a c t e d | ^ ^ ^ | via telephone on April 8, 2008 and informed him he was conducting 
this confidential investigation. 

| stated he has been a parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony since ̂ B and^H 
and Craig were very good friends during Craig's assignment at All Saints-St. 

Anthony. Craig had been to ̂ ^ ^ ^ H ' s home on several occasions, ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ • r e c a l l e d 
Craig being involved with several activities in the parish that involved d m M r e m ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ l 
has only seen Craig twice since he left the parish. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | h a d heard stories of Robert Craig mistreating children after he left the parish, but 
never heard of any allegations at All Saints-St. Anthony. While Robert Craig was assigned to 
AUSaints-St. Anthony, ^ ^ ^ ^ H never heard of any inappropriate behavior by h i m . ^ ^ | 
^ ^ | stated if anything like that had occurred in the parish by any priest, he would have 
heard about it, since he was a Deacon and spent a great deal of time at the church. ^ B 
recalled Craig riding a bicycle around the parish, but did not recall him wearing a clown 
costume for any occasion.^^ did recall Craig having driven an old Chevrolet vehicle. 

^ ^ ^ ^ H recalled visiting Craig long after he had left All Saints-St. Anthony church. The 
visit occurred at a location which he thought was St. Mary's, possibly St. Mary of the Lake, 
and Craigtold him he was being "holed up there", and was there to protect himself. Craig 
informed^Bthat the Archdiocese had told him they were not going to pay for his defense, 
but did not elaborate. ^ H took this to mean that Craig was in some type of legal trouble. 

Utated that Craig never did explain his reason for being as he put it "holed u p . " H H 
\ stated he has not heard from or heard of Craig in several years. 
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#7: Memorandum of Interview: 

Re: Case File PFR 06 - Craig, 

From: Investigator Dan Everett 

Irrvestigato^vereUMeani^dfrornSr. Margaret Farley, CND of the Office of Catholic Schools that 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | w a s a teacher at All Saints-St. Anthony in the late ^ ^ | . On 
April 10, 2008, Investigator Everett spoke to ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | via telephone. Investigator Everett 
advised ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | that he was conducting this confidential investigation. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | 
sounded very nervous, and hesitant to speak with the Investigator Everett, and requested that we 
conduct the interview via telephone rather than in person. 

stated she was a very young teacher at All Saints-St. Anthony in the late 
early ^ ^ | . ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | t a u g h t the^^^Bgrade. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | recalled 

Craig, but she had very little contact with him. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | ^ | stated that as a very young 
teacher, her routine was usually to leave the school immediately after the school day ended. 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | was not involved in any school or church activities. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated 
that Craig played a guitar and often played the guitar at the children's mass once a week. She 
did not recall any other functions or duties that Craig had at the parish. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | did 
not recall Robert Craig ever dressing in a clown costume, nor did she recall what type of 
vehicle he drove. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated that she did not recall Craig ever spending an 
extraordinary amount of time with children. She went on to say that the children she taught 
werever^young ( ^ ^ | years of age), and most of them were very protected by their parents. 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | never heard of any inappropriate behavior by Craig or any other priest at the 
parish. 

| stated that the only other priest she could recall being assigned to All Saints-
St. Anthony during this time frame was Fr. Garbin. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H also recalled a teacher 
by the name of ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | who had taught at All Saints-St. Anthony whom 
she believed had more contact with Robert Craig. 
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#8: Memorandum of Interview: 

Re: 

From: 

Case File PFR 06 - Craig, 

Investigator Dan Everett 

Investigator Everett learned from Sr. Margaret Farley, CND of the Office of Catholic SchoolsMhat 
^ ^ ^ I ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H was a teacher at All Saints-St. Anthony school in the late ^ ^ | 
mil i ill i ^ ^ | lii i li| ilm I 11 ii II contacted ̂ ^ ^ ^ | on April 9, 2008 and informed her he was 
conducting this confidential investigation. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B stated she would meet him on April 11, 2008 
at her place of employment,! 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | she began teachingjrtAll Saints-St. Anthony in September ̂ | , and continued 
teaching there until ^ H . ^ ^ | ^ B taught t h e ^ | grade and the students were I 
years o l d . ^ ^ ^ B H first met Craig when she began teaching at the school. 

worked with the ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H and on the Friday masses alongside Craig. 
stated that Craig was extremely involved with the school, always visiting the classes and 
interacting with the children. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | wanted it to be known that this was strictly in a 
positive manner. Craig took the initiative to direct several school plays, in which many of the 
children participated. According to ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | , many of the children at All Saints-St. 
Anthony not only looked up to Craig, but appeared to like him very much. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | 

| she does recall him driving a Volkswagen bus, which 
was blue in color. | 

^ • ^ ^ ^ 1 She recalled Craig enjoying planting flowers in the springtime. Craig presided 
over the family mass one Sunday every month and was very close to several families in the 
parish. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | recalled hearing of a person in the parish sewing a clown suit that one of the 
priests had worn, but she never saw Craig wearing a clown suit. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated she 
remembered Craig reaching out to children in the parish whose parents worked, and who 
were not doing well in school. On many occasions, Craighadthem come to the rectory after 
school so he could tutor them with their studies. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated she never heard of 
inappropriate behavior with students, especially her students who were ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ B years old. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ • d i d not recall any other priest in the parish other than Fr. Garbin who was the 
Pastor at the time. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ [ did recall a woman teacher by the name o f ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B who 
v v a s s i n g l e ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ l ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ l 
^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B 11 n in I III i l ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B I 11" I'lllli l|i ll nl llli i III ml 
during her entire time at the school. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | expressed her disappointment in hearing of these allegations and stated she never 
would have thought he would mistreat children. 
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#9: Memorandum of Interview: I 

Re: 

From: 

Case File PFR 06 - Craig/| 

Investigator Dan Everett 

Investigator Everett contacted ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B > a lifelong parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony 
Parish via telephone on April 14, 2008 and arranged a personal interview. On April 17, 2008, 
Investigator Everett interviewed ̂ ^ H at her place of employment, 

I is the! 

|stated she has been a lifelong parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony.| 
been on the both the parish board and thejjchool board at All Saints-St. AnthonyJ 
stated she was more famiUarwith Fr. ̂ ^ | and Fr. Garbin sinceFr\^^^B married her and 
her husband in ^ H . ^ ^ ^ ^ | r e c a l l e d Craig only vaguely.^^^^Bstated she has three 
children, all of whom attended All Saints-St. Anthony School. None of the children had any 
exposure to Craig since they • ^ ^ ^ ^ • H ^ B H ^ ^ ^ H attended school after Craig left. 

stated she never heard any stories of Craig acting inappropriately around minor 

did not recall Craig ever dressing in a clown costumefbrany occasion, nor did she 
recall any mention of any priest owning a clown costume. ̂ ^ ^ ^ | could not recall the type 
of vehicle owned by Robert Craig. When asked about Robert Craig's role with teens in the 
wish, ^ ^ ^ ^ | stated she recalled him being involved in the guitar mass, but nothing else. 

| stated that her children were very young during this time, and she did not pay 
much attention to activities in the parish for young people. 

stated she might have names of other parishioners who had much closer contact 
with Craig, and would contact the investigator if she found this information. 
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Hi r "9 
#10: Memorandum of Interview:^| 

Re: Case File PFR 06 - Craig 

From: Investigator Dan Everett 

Investigator Everett c o n t a c t e d ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B a lifelong parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony 
Parish, via telephone on April 14, 2008 and arranged for an in personjnterview to take place on April 

2008 a t ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ g ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ g a t j:ooani_^H^PHis 

the owner/president o f^^^^^^^^^^^^ |7 l r ives t iga to r Everett in formed^^^^^^H he was 
conducting this confidential investigation. 

stated he has been a lifelong parishioner at All Saints-St. Anthony. 
| first met Craig, when Craig arrived at All Saints-St. Anthony Parish. I 

| stated he had worked closer with Fr. Garbin than Craig. 
recalled Craig being a very good priest and a great guy. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B a ' s o 

recalled Craig complaining to him about Fr. Garbin, insinuating that he thought they had 
some difference of opinions. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ stated he never heard any rumors of inappropriate behavior by Craig during his 
stay at All Saints-St. Anthony. He was aware that Craig had left the priesthood sometime in 
the late 1990s and had read in the newspaper that he might have been implicated in some type 
of sexual accusations. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H has ^ B children, all of whom attended All Saints-St. 
Anthony School, but they were very young and pre-school age when Craig was assigned to 
All Saints-St. Anthony, ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ d o e s not recall Craig ever dressing in a clown costume 
for any occasion. ̂ ^ ^ ^ H does not recall what type of vehicle Craig drove. 

When asked to name other priests that were assigned to All Saints-St. Anthonyj 
stated that Fr. Garbin was the Pastor and he thought Craig replaced | 
stated that F r . ^ ^ | w a s assigned to the parish. F r ^ ^ | w a s a priest from Australia who 
came to All Saints-St. Anthony and shortly thereafter | 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H left the priesthood. Sometime later, Fr. 
rejoined the priesthood and returned to Australia. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B stated there was a visiting priest by the name of Fr. Mulsoff whom he had 
reason to believe acted in a very inappropriate manner with minorsintheparish.^H 

^ ^ ^ ^ | c o u l d not exact details. flB^^^^H stated t h a t ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B was 
employed at the All Saints-St. Anthony rectory, and may be a source for additional 
information. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B stated he periodically sees Craig, since he returns to attend wakes 
of former parishioners. ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | last saw Craig approximately three years ago. 
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#11: Memorandum of Interview: 

Re: 

From: 

Case File PFR 06 - Crai; 

Investigator Dan Everett 

Investigator Everett learned from ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B t h a t ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | was a lifelong parishioner at All 
Saints-St. Anthony Parish and was potentially a source for additional insight into this investigation. 
Investigator Everett arranged for an interview on April 23,2008 at All Saints-St. Anthony, 518 West 
28th Place, Chicago, IL. ^ H ^ ^ ^ H is t h e ^ ^ ^ ^ l ^ ^ H f o r All Saints-St. Anthony Parish. 
This is a position he has held since ̂ B as a volunteer. 

^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B stated he had beenordained a Deacon i n ^ ^ ^ ^ H and has been very involved 
in the parish since then. In^^H, Cardinal Bernardin appointed ^ ^ ^ | an Associate 
Administrator, at which time ̂ ^Hworked in the rectory one night every week after his full 
time job during the day. ̂ ^ ^ | stated he worked closely with Fr. Garbin and never had a lot 
to do with Craig although he saw him periodically.^^^Hcould not recall exactly when 
Craig arrived at the parish. ^ ^ ^ ^ B recalled Craig as a rebel priest who never got along with 
Fr. Garbin. Craig once told ^ ^ ^ | that in the seminary he had hair down below his 
shoulders and was warned he would not be ordained if he did not cut it. According to 
^ ^ ^ H Craig had long hair while he was assigned to All Saints-St. Anthony. This irritated 
Fr. Garbin very much, which caused Craig and Fr. Garbin to argue quite a bit. According to 

|, Craig always did things his own way and always acted like a maverick. 

I recalled Craig driving a beat up, funny looking van. ^^^^^ t a t ed that every time he 
saw Craig in this van, he had at least four or five young boys in the van with him. ^ ^ ^ | 
stated this occurred many times. ( ^ ^ H a l w a y s had a funny feeling about Craig and 
suspected him of liking young boyT^^^^B never mentioned this to anyone. ^ ^ H 
recalled several times when he was working in the rectory and Craig would come in to pick 
something up, ̂ ^ ^ | would look out the window and see several young boys in the van. 
^ ^ ^ | stated that after Craig left the parish he had read about Craig being named as a 
possible child abuser and was not surprised at all. 

^ ^ ^ | recalled he and other deacons had gone to the seminary in Mundelein, IL for a 
retreat, where he saw Craig who was living at the seminary. ^ ^ ^ H felt that Craig was under 
house arrest and was being kept at the seminary because he had committed some 
inappropriate acts with minors. ̂ H could not recall when this occurred. ̂ ^ ^ H went on to 
say that in the Archdiocese directory, any priest that had an address of P.O. Box 455, 
Mundelein, IL under his name was being held at Mundelein seminary because he had been 
accused of molestation and was under house arrest. Craig allegedly had this address under his 
name at one time in the Archdiocese directory. Again ̂ ^ H c o u l d not recall the date. 

When questioned about Craig's reputation at All Saints-St. Anthony,^^^H stated many 
people had the same impression of Craig that he had .^^^H s t a t e ( ^ Craig spent a lot of time 
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with young boys in the parish. He did not recall Craig playing the guitar or ever dressing in a j playing' 
clown costume, but did recall him smoking cigarettes. ̂ ^ ^ | 
Craig bringing any young boys into the rectory. 

stated he had never witnessed 

| was questioned about other people in the parish that might be able to assist in this 
investigation. ̂ ^ ^ B provided names of people that had already been interviewed. ^ ^ | 
also mentioned a woman by the n a m e o f B ^ ^ ^ H w h o was very close to Fr. Garbin, and 
spent a lot of time a U h e r e c t o r y . ^ ^ ^ stated t h a t ^ ^ ^ ^ H is now a Sister, but he did 
not know where. ^ ^ ^ | stated she was also affiliated with the | 
located at f 

CONFIDENTIAL WORK DOCUMENT 
CHICAGO ARCHDIOCESE PROFESSIONAL REVIEW BOARD 

19 

AOC 001744 



HILLARD HEINTZE, LLC 
STRATEGIC SECURITY ADVISORS 

#12: Memorandum of Interview: 

Re: 

From: 

Case File PFR 06-Crai 

Investigator Dan Everett 

Rev. ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H w a s assigned to All Saints-St. Anthony during the time of these allegations. It 
was learned t h a t ^ ^ B lives in Australia and was able to obtain a current email address f o i ^ ^ | . 
Investigator Everett emailed ^ ^ | and informed him he was conducting this confidential 
investigation. 

^ ^ | replied to the investigator's email, and stated he would agreeto be interviewed, but stipulated 
that it be done only by email. Investigator Everett emailed ̂ ^ | a list of questions. ^ ^ B ' s 
responses are summarized as follows: 

at ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H H i s date 
| is retired and has been given dispensation as a priest^^H was assigned to 

All Saints-St. Anthony from 1975-1980. At that time, he was studying 
^ ^ • • b u t lived at All Saints-St. Anthony.^^B °^ e n celebrated mass.|^H^stated he did 
not recall when Craig arrived but thought it was about a year after himT^^H stated that 
Craig acted as an assistant pastor, celebrated mass and performed other priestly du t i e s . ^^ | 
had a vague memory of Craig being involved with the youth ministry, but did not know what 
that constituted. ^ ^ | seemed to remember Craig playing guitar and being a smoker^^^B 
did not have any recollection of Craig riding a bicycle or ever dressing in a clown costume. 

^ ^ | could not recall anyother past time activities of Craig. ̂ ^ | did not recall the type of 
vehicle Craig owned. ^ ^ | stated he did not know what Craig's involvement was with the 
altar boys or whether he spent an extraordinary amount of time with children. 

^ ^ J w a s asked to describe the atmosphere between the priests and parishioners_^^B 
stated the parish pastor was Fr. Angelo Garbin, while the other clergy were ^^^^^fzrnd 
Bob Craig. Fr. Garbin typified the parish priest of his time. He had little time for 
collaborative discussion about how things should best be run and the weekly morning 
meetings were simply a list of things allocated to one or another of the available clergy. He 
was not one who could easily embrace collaborative management. Craig found him very 
difficult to work with. As for the relationship between priest and parishioners, ^ ^ | didn't 
think he had much awareness of that. ̂ ^ | was asked to name other priests, nuns or lay 
people that were involved with the parish at that time. ^ ^ | stated he could not recall any 
names, but did remember a deacon named ̂ ^ B ' but could not recall his last name, even 
though he knew him rather well. ^ ^ | indicated he never witnessed any inappropriate 
behavior toward minor children by Craig or any other priest. ^ ^ B never heard any 
complaints about Craig or other priests regarding minors.^^Jnever witnessed or heard of 
any abuse of minors at All Saints-St. Anthony. The investigator asked^^^if Craig had been 
especially close to any families in the parish. ̂ ^ | replied that if he was, he was not aware of 
it .H^|could not name any people that might be available to help with this investigation. 
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#13: Memorandum of Interview: Sister I 

Re: 

From: 

Case File PFR 06 - Craig 

Investigator Dan Everett 

Investigator Everett learned that ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ H was a longtuneparishioner andteachera^nSaints-
StAnthony School. Investigator Everett contacted Rev. ̂ ^ ^ ^ B at the ̂ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ | in 

^ ^ B ^ ^ B w h o stated t h a t ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B is now a Benedictine Sister of Adoration going by the title 
of S i s t e r ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B On April 29, 2008, Investigator Everett contacted S i s t e r ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ ^ B via 
telephone. 

Sisterl | stated she taught^B a n d ^ ^ H grades at All Saints-St. Anthony from 
| to ̂ ^ ^ ^ B and was also a parishioner. It was during this time S i s t e r ^ ^ | first met 

Robert Craig. Sister ̂ ^ | did not recall the exact date she left the school and parish. 

Sister ̂ ^ | saw Craig at least five days a week, every week. Sister ̂ ^ | stated she spent a 
great deal of time filling in as the ̂ | at the rectory. Therefore she saw all the priests on a 
daily basis. Sister^^^B recalled Craig performing the children's mass and also remembered 
him as the CCD coordinator. According to Sister^^B, Craig ran the teen club and was in 
charge of training the altar boys. Sister^^B also recalled Craig doing a guitar mass a couple 
times a month for the teenage children in the parish. 

Sister ^ ^ | stated that Craig was a well-liked priest, outgoing, personable and popular with 
the young folks. S i s t e r^^B r e c a " e d Craig riding a bicycle around and smoking cigarettes. 
She did not recall ^ ^ B e v e r wearing a clown costume for any occasion. Sister ^ ^ | 
remembered Craig driving some type of van, but did not recall any details of the vehicle. 
Sister ̂ ^ ^ B s t a t e d that Craig was a very young priest when he came to All Saints-St. 
Anthony and appeared to get along very well with the younger folks in the parish. Sister 

^ ^ B never felt that anything inappropriate was occurring with Craig and any of the young 
parishioners. She did not recall Craig ever spending an extraordinary amount of time with 
children in the parish. When questioned about other people in the parish that knew Craig, 
Sis ter^^B indicated names of subjects who had already been interviewed. 
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M I N U T E S 

Meeting: #52 - Twelfth Board 

Date: October 5, 1990 

Place: Priests' Personnel Board 

Present: Reverends: John W. Calicott (arriv. 11:00), Raymond L. Cusack, 
Edward R. Fialkowski, James P. Finno, 
George J. Kane, Donald J. Nevins (arriv. 10:35) 
Victor J. Sivore (left 2:00 P.M.) 

Absent: Revs. Michael W. O'Connell, Kenneth J. Velo. 

I. Opening; Prayer: Rev. Edward R. Fialkowski 10:25 A.M. 

II. Minutes: Accepted 5 - 0 

III. Reports: 

1. St. Mark: Edward Maloney '55 reports that Robert Craig '74 is a 
client of Ray Goedert's and will be leaving St. Mark's next 
week. He requests to be placed on the "A" list of the Associate 
open listing as well as on the open listing of the residents in 
case he is not able to get an associate. 
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IV. Acceptance of Agenda: Accepted 6 - 0 with Addit ions 

V. Business: 
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B. Parishes: 

St. Mark: Edward Maloney '55 reports that Robert Craig '74 
is a client of Ray Goedert's and will be leaving St. Mark's 
next week. He requests to be placed on the "A" list of the 
Associate open listing as well as on the open listing for 
residents in case he does not attract an associate. 
M3TI0N: 6-0 To place St. Mark on the "A" open list for 

Associate Pastors and on the list for 
Residents. 
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VI. 

VII. 

VIII. Adjournment: 
MOTION: 

2:45 P.M. 
6 - 0 
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t 
THE DIOCESAN CLERGY PERSONNEL BOARD 

OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

A G E N D A 
Meeting No. 26 - The Eighth Board 
Time: 10:30 A.M. 
Date: April 16, 1982 
Place: Clergy Personnel Board Office 

1. Opening Prayer: Very Reverend John G. Vlazny 

2. Reading and Approval of Minutes. 

3. Reports: 



Agenda, Meeting No. 26, CPB Office, 8th Board, Friday, April 26, 1982 
r 

n. Bob Craig suggests that All Saints - St. Anthony could get by with a resident. He also 
alerted us about possible living problems in the rectory. 

4. Acceptance of Agenda: 

11. Adjournment 
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THE DIOCESAN CLERGY PERSONNEL BOARD 
OF THE ARCHDIOCESE OF CHICAGO 

M I N U T E S 
Meeting No. 28 - The Fourth Board 

Meeting: Tuesday, February 19, 1974, meeting began at 10:35 A.M. 

Present: Adams, Kinane, Kelly, McDonagh, Keating, Hardiman, Upton, 
and Zawistanowicz 

Place: Clergy Personnel Board Office. 

2. Discussion of the Ordination Class of 1974 with Tom Murphy and Mose Glynn. 



Robert Craig is a hard worker; must have someone working with him; will need a pastor who 
can tolerate non-clerical dress; very smart. He wants to be in the City and in a 
situation where he can continue his work at Audy Home. He would tend to move free 
and independent. Tom's advice: be concerned. 

Y-/52? 
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4. Agenda: 

Agenda accepted with the above additions. 
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8. Meeting adjourned at 3:45 P. M. 
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